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2          																		                
A Comprehensive Collection of Books, Maps and 
Manuscripts concerning Piracy, Buccaneering and 

the South Seas

Few realise that the discoveries of new and distant lands were made by buccaneers 
and adventurers such as William Dampier, Woodes Rogers, Lionel Wafer, George 

Shelvocke and Bartholomew Sharp to name a few.
They charted the coastlines, traded with the natives, careened their ships in harbours 

that no one had visited before. They plundered the Spanish ports in the New World 
and captured Galleons, treasure and occasionally a manuscript atlas of the discoveries 

that the Spanish had guarded with great secrecy. The most famous of these, was 
acquired by Bartholomew Sharp and copied by William Hacke.

The information recorded by the buccaneers was used by most map makers. Herman 
Moll was a friend of many pirates and buccaneers and made good use of their 

discoveries to update his maps and charts.
This collection records a detailed history of buccaneering events that took place 

mainly in the South Seas, but also in other parts of the world during the late 
sixteenth until the end of the eighteenth centuries.

The collection is well represented by; Exquemelin’s famous ‘Buccaneers of America’, 
with the scarce fourth part (or second volume)  by Basil Ringrose; William 

Dampier’s bestselling buccaneering works; William Hacke's important' Collection 
of Voyages';the very scarce work by Avery concerning Sharp's Voyages, Raveneau 
de Lussan ; George Anson’s ill-fated voyage that was saved from disgrace by the 

capture of the treasure ship the ‘Manilla Galleon’; Captain Kidd’s trial; scarce works 
concerning Captain Cook's voyages; manuscripts and acts concerning pirate trials and 

a fine ms by Oliver Cromwell concerning Turkish pirates; sets of collected voyages 
containing much new material of the adventurers, and most of these works illustrated 

with maps and views, concerning discovery in the South Seas.

     ILLUSTRATION   No. 20

The Design and Photography of this Catalogue is by Clare Marshall 

The Cover Illustration is from a Mercator's Atlas in our stock. The rear 
cover illustration is the Morden/Berry Globe, no.37

Prices are in Pounds Sterling but we accept payment in Euros and US Dollars 
at the current rate of exchange. 



4        CAPTAIN W.S. ANDREWS
Andrews’ Illustrations of the West Indies

Volume 1: Sidmouth, printed by Thomas Perry, [ 1855];  Vol. 2: London, printed and published by Day and Son, Two volumes in one, 
Oblong folio, fine later half green morocco over marbled boards, with two title-pages and thirty fine lithographed plates, twenty-two 

tinted, some double–page and folding, many with fine coastal profiles including 8 with silhouettes of islands, a fine copy.        
£8,500.00

The author was a Captain in the Royal Navy, a mathematician as well as author of this fine pilot. He also wrote the 
preface for Labouring Population of Barbadoes, 1860.

Volume one describes: Sailing Directions for the Caribbean Sea, Gulf of Mexico, and Florida. Volume two: Description 
of the Islands in the Caribbean Sea, Gulf of Mexico, and Florida. Many of the high quality lithographs are by the 

Marine Painter and Lithographer Thomas Dutton. 
Sabin 1517. ‘A scarce work’.
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6         GEORGE ANSON

A Voyage Round the World in the Years MDCCXL, I, II, 
III, IV. ...Compiled from Papers and other Materials of the 
Right Honourable George Lord Anson, and published under 
his Direction, By Richard Walter, M.A. Chaplain of his 
Majesty’s Ship the Centurion, in that Expedition. Illustrated 

with Forty-Two Copper-Plates. 
£4,000

London, for the author, by John and 
Paul Knapton, 1748 4to (283 × 225 mm). 
Contemporary mottled calf, brown morocco 
label, spine richly gilt in compartments, board-
edges with gilt roll, with the list of subscribers 
and 42 folding engraved plates, plans, charts 

and maps.
First Edition, Large Paper Copy. One of a few 

special copies on thick paper.
Classic account of circumnavigation. Of 
the original eight ships, which started this 
expedition to harass the Spaniards on the 
western coast of South America, seven were 
lost around Cape Horn and on the coast of 
Chili, and out of 900 men who left England 

more than 600 died. 
Anson was sent to plunder Spanish trading 
territories on the Pacific coast of South 
America, but his expedition threatened to turn 
into a disaster. His small squadron was battered 
by storms and too few of his crew survived the 

journey round Cape Horn to man even the 
largest ship properly. Anson limped across the 
Pacific to Macao, where he was able to have 
the Centurion repaired and find more crew. 
Finaly in June 1743 he achieved a single but 
substantial victory, capturing the Nuestra 
Señora de Covadonga (the Manila Galleon near 
China), carrying 1,313,843 pieces of eight and 
35,682 ounces of virgin silver, and returned 
to England in June 1744 a rich man. “Anson’s 
voyage is remembered as a classic tale of 
endurance and leadership in the face of fearful 
disasters, but to the British public of 1744 it 
was the treasure of the galleon, triumphantly 
paraded through the streets of London, which 
did something to restore national self-esteem 
battered by an unsuccessful war” (ODNB). 
Anson’s voyage laid the groundwork for British 
voyages of exploration in the Pacific during the 

latter half of the eighteenth century. 
The keenly-awaited book became a best-seller, 

running through numerous editions its  in its 
full or abridged form and being translated 
into several European languages. It is now 
agreed that the ostensible author, Richard 
Walter, took the initiative for publishing, 
gathering names of subscribers and profiting 
handsomely from it, but that Benjamin 
Robins completed the editorial task. “It is 
also clear that Anson himself took a very 
close interest in the work, which is as a 
result very complimentary of his actions 
but provides an interesting insight into his 
thinking. Walter’s and Robin’s contributions 
to the work can probably never be completely 
disentangled, but this should not obscure 
its continued popularity... ‘a masterpiece 
of descriptive travel that became the most 

popular book of maritime adventure’ Hill
Hill, 1817; Sabin 1625; BdM I, 38.
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8        JOHN ATKINS

A Voyage to Guinea, Brasil, and the West-Indies; in His 
Majesty’s Ships the Swallow and Weymouth. Describing the 
several Islands and Settlements, viz Madeira, the Canaries, 
Cape de Verd, Sierryaleon, Sesthos, Capt Apollonia, Cabo 
Corso, and others on the Guinea Coast; Barbadoes, Jamaica, 
&c in the West Indies. The Colour, Diet, Languages, Habits, 
Manners, Customs, and Religions of the respective Natives, and 
Inhabitants. With Remarks on the Gold, Ivory, and Slave Trade; 

and on the Winds, Tides and Currents of the several Coasts.
First Edition.

London: Caesar, Ward and Richard Chandler etc, 1735, 
Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, rebacked.

 £2,500

‘John Atkins (1685-1757), naval surgeon. He 
served a professional apprenticeship before 
commencing a chequered naval career in March 
1701 as surgeon’s mate of the Charles Galley. 
He progressed to first mate of the Somerset, 
where he successfully treated head injuries 
and splinter and gunshot wounds sustained 
during Sir George Rooke’s action off Malaga 
in 1704, and his captain found him diligent, 
respectful, sober, and worthy of better things. 
As surgeon of the Tartar (1705–10) Atkins 
saw action against the French in the channel, 
and the bomb-ketch Lion took him as ship’s 
surgeon to the Mediterranean (1710–14), 
where he received forty casualties within an 
hour during the battle of Vaia Bay near Genoa 
in 1711. Atkins was a shrewd, observant, and 
skilled surgeon. His readiness to challenge 
established ideas if his own experience dictated 
brought him into conflict with examiners who 
were slaves to tradition. In 1719 Atkins was 
appointed surgeon of the Swallow, which, with 
her tender, Weymouth, was dispatched to seize 
pirates operating on the African coast. At Cape 
Lopez 270 were captured with £10,000 in gold 
dust and Atkins acted as registrar at their 

trial. The voyage introduced him to tropical

																				                  

diseases and he was first to describe African sleeping 
sickness (trypanosomiasis). He also described craw-craw, 
or river blindness (onchocerciasis), and Guinea-worm 
disease (dracontiasis). Atkins provided probably the first 
detailed description of cerebral malaria complicating 
a falciparum infection, which, because it lacked the 
periodicity of common forms of malaria and was 
unresponsive to quinine, puzzled him. His differential 
diagnosis included heat exhaustion and typhus, which, he 
perceptively noted, was associated with dirt, infestation, 
overcrowding, and inadequate ventilation. Atkins also 
became concerned about the plight of black slaves and 
issued one of the earliest denunciations of the slave 
trade, which he had witnessed on the African coast. His 
natural curiosity led him to study fetishes and speculate 
upon the wider aspects of faith healing, and he discussed 
the various properties of mineral springs. A concern 
for the poor brought him to recognize that infirmaries 
funded by local subscriptions would always be inadequate 
and only a national health service provided by taxpayers 
could offer the requisite standards of professional care.’ 

(ODNB). 
Cox I, pp. 78-79; Sabin 2275; Palau 19361;Borba de 

Moreas I

3. 



10      PHILIP AYRES

The Voyages and Adventures of Capt. Barth.Sharp and others, in the 
South Sea: being a journal of the same. Also Capt. Van Horn and his 
buccaniers surprizing of la Veracruz..To which is added the true relation 
of Sir Henry Morgan his Expedition against the Spaniards in the West 

Indies, and his taking Panama….
First Edition

London: B.W. for R.H. and S.T.,1684, 8vo [190 x 109mm], Contemporary 
calf, rebacked, 

A  Very Scarce Work.
£12,500

Sharpe’s voyage began in April 1680, when he gathered a 
band of buccaneers, including William Dampier, to cross the 
isthmus of Darien (in present-day Panama) on foot, tracing 
the path that the notorious Henry Morgan had blazed several 
years before. Sharpe enlisted the help of the local natives to 
guide his band overland. “The people for the most part are very 
handsom,” his diary reads, “especially the female sex, and as 
they are very beutifull so they are allso very free to dispose 
of themselves to Englishmen answering them in all respects 
according to their desire.” After several days with “nothing 
but the cold earth for our Lodgings, and for our covering the 
green trees,” Sharpe’s men sacked a Spanish town and finally 

“beheld the faire South Sea.”

     																		                
Sailing in ships they had commandeered from the Spanish, Sharpe 
and his band proceeded south along the west coast of Central 
and South America, seeking their fortune with violent abandon. 
After attacking a Chilean town ironically named La Serena, 
Sharpe boasted of the prowess of his vastly outnumbered band. 
“I agreed with the Spaniards for the redemption of this city,” 
the diary reads. “They were to pay me the sum of 80,000 Pieces 
of Eight—but insteed of that they rallied 4 or 500 hors[es] to 
take us all prisoners. But I marched out with my men & fought 
them & beat them to their hearts content, after which I set the 

city on fire & burnt it & came away by the light of it.”
If Sharpe was a ruthless thief and murderer, he was also an 
accomplished navigator. He was the first English sailor to make 
the treacherous voyage around Cape Horn from the west, guiding 
his fleet through horrendous weather conditions and his men 
through severe privation—”nothing but dowboys & tallow for 
dinner & supper.” They had saved a hog to kill for Christmas 
dinner, but after many difficult months the crew was ready to 
mutiny if they didn’t reach the Caribbean islands soon. Sharpe 
promised to eat the ship’s dog if they didn’t see land within three 
days—and he made it, finally arriving in Barbados and giving the 
ship to those pirates who had already gambled away their booty. 
Sharpe returned to England  and because England and Spain 
were not at war, the Spaniards demanded Sharp’s prosecution 
for piracy. Sharp, however, presented the authorities with a 
book of maps taken from the Spanish ship El Santo Rosario  in 
July 1681; their value to English seafarers was such that Sharp 
received a full pardon from Charles II. This ‘ Derrotero’ was 
copied by William Hacke a friend of Sharp and numerous other 
buccaneers. Among his other companions were William Dampier, 

Lionel Wafer and William Funnel,
 Hill 40. Sabin 79781; Wing A-4315
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WILLIAM BETAGH

Voyage Round The World: Being An Account Of A Remarkable 
Enterprise Begun In The Year 1719, Chiefly To Cruise On The 
Spaniards In The Great South Ocean. Relating the true historical 
facts of that whole affair: testifyd by many imployd therein; and 

confirmed by Authorities from the Owners.
First Edition

London for T.Combes,J.Lucy and J.Clark 1728, Contemporary 
tan calf gilt, with a folding engraved map of the world.

 £5,500

One of the most important of the buccaneering expeditions’ (Hill). 
‘Betagh, Captain of the Marines was aboard the Speedwell and under the 
command of Captain George Shevlocke. However, Betagh, the author of 
this work does his best to discredit Shelvocke’s narrative whenever possible, 
feeling that it is a deception, and his conduct an indignity to his country and 
to Captain John Clipperton. In addition, Betagh describes his impressions of 
the countries visited in the course of the voyage, particularly the Spanish 
dominions of Chile and Peru, where he observed the customs of the Creoles 
and the techniques of gold and silver mining and refining. Baja California 
and Macao were also visited. Clipperton Island, off the west coast of 

Mexico, was discovered and named for Captain Clipperton’ (Hill). 
Borba de Moraes I. p.104; Hill p.25.
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14         WILLIAM BLIGH (1754-1817) -- [STEPHEN & 
EDWARD CHRISTIAN BARNEY] 
Minutes of the Proceedings of the Court-Martial held at Portsmouth, 
August 12, 1792. On ten persons charged with Mutiny on Board 
His Majesty’s Ship the Bounty. With an appendix containing a 
full account of the real causes and circumstances of that unhappy 

transaction.
First Edition 

London: J. Deighton, 1794. 4to, old half calf, marbled boards, red 
morocco gilt label, rebacked.

£28,000 

Very rare. Stephen Barney was an attorney retained 
by mutineer William Muspratt to take the minutes 
of the evidence for the prosecution. According to 
Barney’s advertisement, they were not intended 
for publication. Hill states that only a few copies 
were printed for distribution among the interested 
parties and the ministers of state. The appendix 
is the work of Edward Christian, brother of the 
mutineer Fletcher Christian, on which Bligh 
commented that it was “written apparently for the 
purpose of vindicating his brother at my expense.” 
Christian had represented his brother Fletcher as 
a tormented romantic figure, which did much to fix 
for posterity the perception of Bligh as a brutal 

authoritarian.
The court-martial of the ten mutineers was 

held aboard the H.M.S. Duke, with Lord Hood 
presiding over a panel of twelve captains. Of 
the ten men tried, Joseph Coleman (armorer), 
Thomas McIntosh, Charles Norman (carpenter’s 
mates), and Michael Byrn (able seaman) were 
acquitted. Bligh had singled out the first 
three as loyalists but as there was no more 
room in the launch on which he was set adrift, 
they were obliged to stay aboard the B ounty. 
Peter Heywood (midshipman), James Morrison 
(boatswain’s mate), William Muspratt (cook’s 
assistant), and able seamen Thomas Ellison, 
John Millward and Thomas Burkett were found 
guilty and condemned to death. Heywood and 
Morrison were later given royal pardons; and 

Muspratt was

acquitted owing to the fact that certain evidence 
had not been entered at the time of the court-
martial. Only Burkett, Ellison, and Millward 

were hanged.
This copy is annotated in pencil on P.5 and 6.

The work elicited Bligh’s ‘An answer to certain 
assertions contained in the appendix to a 
pamphlet, entitled Minutes of the proceedings 
on the court-martial’ (1794), which in its turn 
was met by Edward Christian’s A Short Reply to 

Capt. William Bligh’s Answer (1795)
Ferguson I, 175; Hill 1162.

																		                 WILLIAM BLIGH

A Voyage to the South Sea, undertaken by command of His Majesty, for the purpose of conveying 
the bread-fruit tree to the West Indies, in His Majesty’s Ship the Bounty ...including an account 

of the mutiny on board the said ship, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew.
London: George Nicol, 1792. 4to, Contemporary mottled calf, rebacked, with  7 plates of plans 
and charts including a fine engraved oval portrait frontispiece of Bligh by Conde after Russell, 
folding plan of the Bounty, folding plan of the Bounty’s launch, a plate of bread-fruit, and 4 

other plans and charts (3 folding), small signature erased from title not affecting text.
£7,500

RARE FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF THE MOST FAMOUS 
SEA TALES IN ALL OF MARITIME LITERATURE. 

6. 7.



16       

On their way to introduce the bread-fruit as a cash crop to the West Indies from the South Sea Island, “Bread-fruit Bligh” 
and eighteen of his crew were set adrift by Fletcher Christian, the master’s mate of the “Bounty,” and made a journey of about 
4000 miles in an open boat before landing on the East Indian island of Timor. Several of the mutineers, who had settled on 
Pitcairn Island, were eventually captured and three were executed in England. “An extremely important book” (Hill, p. 27). 
Interestingly enough, Bligh was subjected to two further mutinies in his career, though only the last, in New South Wales, can 
be blamed upon the harsh exercise of authority. Though Bligh’s account of the mutiny had been published first in 1790, it was 
because, as the publisher explains in his Advertisment, for the need of “communicating early information concerning an event 
which attracted the public notice: and being drawn up in a hasty manner, it required many corrections.” The present work is 
the first appearance of the story of the entire expedition. “Having acquired a high reputation as a skillful navigator, [Bligh] 
was appointed to the Bounty, of 250 tons, in December 1787, arriving at his destination, Otaheite, ten months afterwards. 
Here he remained for five or six months, during which period his crew became demoralised by the luxurious climate and their 
apparently unrestricted intercourse with the natives. The object of the voyage, namely to obtain plants of the bread-fruit 
with a view to its acclimatisation in the British West India islands, having been accomplished, Bligh set out on his voyage 
thither. But his irascible temper and overbearing conduct excited (under the leadership of Fletcher Christian) a mutiny on 
board the ship; and on 28 April 1789 he, with eighteen of his crew, were overmastered and cast adrift in an open boat, only 
twenty-three feet long, and deeply laden; they had a small amount of provisions allotted to them, but no chart. In this frail 
craft they sailed, for nearly three months, a distance of 3,618 miles, touching at some small islands, where they got only a 

few shellfish and some fruit; but at length, thanks to Bligh’s skill, resource, and courage, they reached Timor” (DNB)
Sabin 5910; Hill 135; Howgego, I, B107



18      LOUIS ANTOINE BOUGAINVILLE

A Voyage Round the World. Performed by Order 
of His Most Christian Majesty, in the Years 1766, 

1767, 1768, and 1769. 
London. 1772. xxviii, 476pp.plus folding plate and 
five folding maps. Quarto. Contemporary mottled 
calf gilt, covers with Greek Key frame, spine gilt in 

compartments.
£3,500

Bougainville first undertook, at his own 
expense, an expedition to the Falkland Islands 
and Patagonia to secure them for French 
colonization.  To avoid potential conflict due 
to Spain’s envy of the acquisition, France gave 
up the territory to her.  After delivering the 
Falklands to Spain, Bougainville was ordered 
across the Pacific to the East Indies, and from 
there to return home. The narrative of this 
part of the voyage comprises the text of the 
present volume.  The completion of the three-
year voyage marked the first official French 
circumnavigation and drew a good deal of 
French interest in the Pacific islands.  The party 
collected much natural history information 
concerning the regions visited, with a chapter 
on that of the Falklands, as well as a history of 
their settlement.  They stopped at many South 
Sea islands, among them Tahiti, and a long 
section on that island is included, as well as a 
vocabulary of the natives.  Bougainville was in 
Buenos Aires when the order arrived for the 
expulsion of the Jesuits from Paraguay, which 
he describes in detail. From the Malouines, 

Bougainville sailed west to South America
This voyage also includes a survey intended to 
be used to acquire by force if necessary some of 
Spain’s possessions on the coasts of Chile and 

Patagonia.
Cox I, p.55. Sabin 6869. Hill 165. O’Reilly & 

First English Edition, translated from the 
French by John Reinhold Forster, who calls 
this “a work written by a learned, intelligent, 
and judicious traveller, which abounds with 
remarkable events and curious observations....”  
From the Malouines Bougainville sailed west 
to South America and entered the Strait of 
Magellan. There he made some of the most 
important achievements of the voyage by 
mapping the Strait in detail, and describing 
specific harbours that could be used safely by 
future navigators. Systematic observations of 
longitude were recorded during the voyage and 
one of the expedition’s notable achievements 
was to improve the determination of longitude 

in navigation.

																		                 JOHN BULKELEY & JOHN CUMMINS
A Voyage to the South Seas, in the Years 1740-1.  Containing A Faithful Narrative 

of the Loss of His Majesty’s Ship the  Wager on A Desolate Island. 
First edition of one of the classic stories of shipwreck survival. 

Jacob Robinson, London, 1743 , contemporary calf gilt.
 £4,000

Part of Anson’s fleet, “The Wager was wrecked on a desolate island 
off the coast of Chile in circumstances in which all discipline vanished. 
Amid scenes of defiance and violence most of the crew mutinied, 
and split into groups to attempt their escape. Led by the gunner, 
the largest of these groups made a small-boat voyage through the 
Straits of Magellan that stands as a remarkable feat of seamanship”. 

(Williams p-3).
“ This book is one of the main accounts of the wreck of the Wager 
off the Southern coast of Chile after passing through the Straits of 
Magellan. The ship was part of Anson’s fleet which was on it’s way to 
harass the Spanish. The gunner, John Bulkeley, and the carpenter, 
John Cummins, conducted the mutinous part of the crew until they 

arrived safely in Rio de Janeiro.” (Hill p-30).
The concluding voyage to England lasted almost two years. Bulkeley 
eventually travelled to Pennsylvania and settled there, where 
he published an American edition of this work. This account also 
contains the narrative of Isaac Morris, one of the members of the 

Wager’s crew left in Patagonia.
Like Anson’s own official account of the expedition this was a popular 
book and went through a number of editions. There were two editions 
in the first year of publication. This is the first issue, giving the 
authors’ names on the title-page and the other issue was anonymously 

published.
Alden, ‘European Americana’, 743/40; Hill, 210; James Ford Bell, 

B603; Sabin, 9108.
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20       
JAMES BURNEY 

A Chronological History of the Discoveries 
in the South Sea or Pacific Ocean. London 
Printed by Luke Hansard, and sold by G. 
and W. Nicol. 1803-1817, 5 volumes, 4to 
(300 x 235mm) with 28 engraved maps 
(16 folding), and 13 engraved plates, full 
polished calf gilt, spines gilt in compartments

First Edition
£12,500.00     

“The most important general history of 
early South Sea discoveries, containing 
practically everything of importance on the 
subject; collected from all sources, with 
the most important remarks concerning 
them, by Captain Burney, who was a great 
authority on the subject. Many of the early 
voyages to California would be inaccessible 
were they not herin collected. Burney 
accompanied Captain Cook on his second 
and third voyages. His access to the London 
literary world served to enhance the style 
of his great work, in which he carried 
the story of Pacific discovery from its 
beginnings through the period just prior to 

Cook’s first voyage” (Hill). 

Admiral James Burney (1750-1812), son of 
Dr. Charles Burney, the historian of music 
and the brother of diarist and novelist 
Fanny Burney, was originally an officer 
in the Royal Navy and his various written 
work displays “a rare union of nautical 
science and literary research”. Burney 
received encouragement from Sir Joseph 
Banks and enjoyed free access both to 
Banks’s magnificent library of books and 
manuscripts, and to Dalrymple’s collection 
of scarcer Spanish books. Whenever 
possible, he relied on manuscript accounts, 
generally comparing them with printed 
narratives for purposes of style., “Burney 
entered the navy in 1764, and having served 
on the coast of North America and in the 
Mediterranean, sailed with Captain Cook 
in his second voyage, 1772-4, during which 
time he was promoted to be lieutenant. In 
1775 he was in the Cerberus on the North 
American station, and was recalled to 
sail again under Cook in his third voyage. 
Consequently, on the deaths of Cook and 
Clerke, he came home in command of the 
Discovery, and was confirmed as commander 
on 2 Oct. 1780. In 1803 he began the 
publication of “A Chronological History of 
the Discoveries in the South Sea or Pacific 
Ocean”, it is well known as the standard 

work on the subject” (D.N.B.).
Ferguson, 372; Hill, pp. 40-41; Hocken, pp. 
30-34; O’Reilly-Reitman, 104; Sabin, 9387

10.



22      COMMODORE JOHN BYRON

A Voyage round the World, in His Majesty’s Ship the Dolphin, 
Commanded by the Honourable Commodore Byron. In which is 
contained, a faithful account of the several places, people, plants, 

animals, &c seen on the Voyage. First Edition                                                                                       
£2,500

recently claimed them for France. Ignoring his instructions 
to sail for New Albion, he headed for Juan Fernandez and the 
Tuamotus, where he discovered Danger Island and others in 
the Tokelaus and Gilberts before making for the Philippines, 

Sumatra, Cape of Good Hope and then home to England. 
Although no significant discoveries were made, thanks to the 
speed of the voyage, no men were lost to scurvy, the Falklands 
were secured for England and the Admiralty was stirred to 
make further exploratory voyages into the South Pacific. 
Illustrated with a frontispiece, a sailor giving a Patagonian 

Woman some Biscuit for her Child and two more plates. 
Appended are Byron’s notes on the Patagonians and earlier 
first-hand accounts of them by Magellan, Cavendish and 
others. The work has often been ascribed to midshipman 

Charles Clerke. 
Sabin, 9732. Hill, 313. Borba de Moraes, I, 138

 London. J. and F. Newbery, 1767 In 8vo (202 mm x 121 mm). 
1 [blank] + 2 nn + 186 + 1 [blank]. Contemporary calf gilt, 

covers within gilt greek key, gilt urn centrepiece, spine gilt.
The voyage was destined mostly to the East Indies, but the true 
object was to make discoveries in the South Seas -New Albion 

on the American North West coast amongst other places. 
Byron sailed in 1764 in the Dolphin with junior officers 
Charles Clerke and John Gore. Both Clerke and Gore later 
sailed with James Cook, with Clerke taking command of the 
final voyage after Cook’s death. Byron visited Brazil and then 
continued south through severe storms and ice for Patagonia 
and through the Strait of Magellan, relating one of the best 
accounts of the Strait to date - from this part of the voyage; 
he earned the name ‘Foul-Weather Jack’. The expedition was 
searching for rumoured islands and in the process identified 
a few new off the Falklands before being forced back to the 
Strait by storms. Ashore in Patagonia, he reported on the 
eight-foot tall Indians he found there (the famous meeting is 
shown in the frontispiece), and finally sighted the Falklands. 
He claimed them for England, unaware that Bougainville had

																	                 	11.



24      23 JOHN CAMPBELL
An Account of the Spanish Settlements in America In Four Parts. 
Part I: An account of the discovery of America: with a description 
of the Spanish insulan colonies in the West Indies -- Part II. The 
Spanish settlements on the continent of North America --Part. 
III. The Spanish settlements in Peru, Chili, Paraguay, and Rio-
de-la-Plata -- Part IV. The Spanish settlements in Terra Firma 
-- Of the different countries in South America still possessed 
by the Indians, &c., with a description of the Canary Islands 
-- Appendix, containing a succinct account of old Spain -- 

Accounts of the siege and surrender of the Havannah.
First Edition

Edinburgh : Printed by Donaldson and Reid for the Author 
and A.Donaldson, 1762, later panelled calf gilt, pp. xvi, 512, (1) 

folding engraved map.
£1,200

This work was written and published during the Seven Years War 
between Britain, France and in 1761 Spain . It is a comprehensive 
history of the Spanish acquisitions and discoveries, and gives a 
detailed description of buccaneering, privateering and pirate activity 
in the West Indies and South America with a full description of the 

engagement and capture of Havana.
The Spanish Caribbean basin trade had a network of four main ports: 
Vera Cruz, Cartagena, Porto Bello (now Portobelo) and the main 
port through which all the trade of those three came through, 
Havana. On November 22, 1739 one of the first actions of the War 
was the British capture of Portobelo which was part of the then New 
Granada. The attack was part of an attempt to damage Spain’s finances. 
The poorly defended port was attacked by six ships of the line under 
Vice-Admiral Edward Vernon. The relative ease of this capture, 
although it was quickly recaptured by the Spanish after Vernon’s 
fleet departed, caused jubilation in England and resulted in Vernon 
being given command of a very large naval contingent consisting of 
one fourth of the British Royal Navy in ships and sailors of a major 
land and sea amphibious expedition under the overall command of 
Lord Cathcart. Unfortunately for British hopes Lord Cathcart died 
en route and it remained unclear who was then in command overall.

Hill 247; Cox II, 276

JOHN COCKBURN
A Journey over Land from the Gulf of Honduras to the Great South-Sea. Performed 
by John Cockburn, and five other Englishment, viz. Thomas Rounce, Richard Banister, 
John Holland, Thomas Robinson, and John Ballman; Who were taken by a Spanish 
Guarda- Costa, in the John and Jane, Edward Burt Master, and set on Shoar at a 
place called Porto-Cavalo, naked and wounded, as mentioned in several News-Papers of 
October 1731. Ontaining, variety of extraordinary Distresses and Adventures, and some 
New and Useful Discoveries of the Inland of those almost unknown parts of America….. 
with A Brief Discovery of some Things best worth Noteinge in the Travells of Nicholas 

Withington, a Factor in the East-Indiase.First Edition.
London, for C.Rivington, 1734-1735, Two parts in one volume, with a folding engraved 

map, contemporary calf gilt, spine gilt in compartments.
£2,500

The author and his men were captured 
by the pirate Henry Johnson and his 
crew of mostly Spanish pirates in 
the ‘Two Brothers’, Cockburn and 
his loyal crew were marooned near 
Porto-Cavalo (present day Porto 
Barrios).  They escaped from jail in San 
Pedro Sula in Honduras, crossed the 
Isthmus to San Salvador. They then 
crossed Guatemala to the Pacific, 
navigated the Gulf of Fonseca, and 
journeyed either by canoe or on foot 
to Panama eventually reaching the 

English Factory there. 
An extraordinary account.

Hill 324; Sabin 1409
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26 [COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES] & 
ALEXANDER SHAW

A Catalogue of the Different Specimens of Cloth Collected in the Three 
Voyages of Captain Cook to the Southern Hemisphere; with a Particular 
Account of the Manner of the Manufacturing of the same in the various 
Islands of the South Seas; Partly Extracted from Mr. Anderson and 
Reinhold Foster’s Observations, and the verbal Account of some of the 
most knowing of the Navigators; with Some Anecdotes that Happened to 

them Among the Natives. 
London, Alexander Shaw, 1787 [1806]

4to (220 x 164 mm), pp [8, comprising title and three leaves of descriptions], 
with 56 tapa cloth specimens interleaved between or tipped on 30 blank 
leaves, with sample numbers in manuscript 1-39; some offsetting of 
specimens onto interleaves, fine copy in its original publisher’s binding 
of sheep-backed marbled boards, minor repair to head and tail of spine, 

boards rubbed, preserved in a morocco-backed box.            
p.o.a.

The first issue comprised 39 tapa cloth specimens, as 
detailed in the text, collected on Cook’s three voyages 
(1768–1780), usually supplemented with additional 
samples of various provenances. There is often wide 
variation in the number of samples present, the sequence 
in which they appear, and the samples themselves. 
There are relatively few Hawaiian specimens in the 
first issue. In or around 1806, a new issue was released 
that superficially appears the same as the first, even 
having an apparelntly identical publisher’s binding of 
unlabelled quarter sheep and marbled boards. The same 
text sheets were used, but the number of samples was 56. 
Intriguingly, the majority of these samples are from the 

Hawaiian islands.
It seems that around 1805, probably as a result of 
discovering a cache of unbound text, along with new 
availability of tapa cloth specimens, it was decided to 
reissue the work. A number of copies were assembled, 
using watermarked paper for the blank interleaves. The 
watermark dates range from 1803 to 1806, although 
the majority are 1804, along with a fleur-de-lys and 
initials ‘A P’ watermarks. These copies were issued with 
56 samples, a number of them being full page. They are 
almost identical in the sample selection, number, and 
sequence in each copy, and almost entirely different 
from the sample set in the first issue. The provenance 
of the samples could be the auction of Ashton Lever’s 
collection in 1806, as it included a number of tapa cloth 
specimens from Cook (see for example Catalogue of the 
Leverian Museum (Twenty-first day, 28th May, 1806) 
p 102, lot 2416, ‘Large specimen of Otaheite cloth’), 
along with material from the 1781 sale of South 
Pacific artefacts collected by the surgeon’s mate of 
the Discovery on Cook’s Third Voyage, David Samwell 

(1751–1798).

First edition of Shaw’s compilation of tapa cloth specimens 
collected during the three voyages of Captain James Cook, 
1768–1780. There are 66 copies of this work recorded 
in the excellent census by Donald Kerr, of which 57 
are in institutions, six in private hands, and three whose 
whereabouts are unknown. The present copy, along with the 
related Franklin Brooke Hitching copy (see below) brings 

the total to 68.
This is one of the recently discovered ‘second’ or ‘Hawaiian’ 
issue, comprising 39 specimens of tapa cloth, with a further 17 

additional samples added at the end.

14.
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I have located eight copies of the second issue, all of which 
are essentially identical in contents, watermarks, and 
watermark dates: Pitt-Rivers Museum, Oxford; National 
Library of Australia; State Library New South Wales; 
Auckland War Memorial Museum; National Library of 
Scotland; University of Manchester, Rylands Collection, 
Franklin Brooke-Hitching copy (but with watermarks dated 
1805), and the present one. In addition, there are several 
other copies listed in Kerr’s census that I suspect are of 
this second issue on the basis of number of tapa samples, but 
which have not been checked for the confirming watermark 

dates.

Tapa, or bark cloth, was a central feature of life throughout 
the islands of the Pacific.

‘The uses to which bark cloth was put were many and varied. 
Its principal use was for clothing, chiefly in the form of 
loin cloths for men or women, breech cloths for the men, 
mantles or cloaks for both sexes. By the use of a resinous 
infusion of the bark of a certain tree the cloth could be 
rendered fairly waterproof. But tapa was also an important 
medium of exchange and an element of wealth; as such it was 
presented to distinguished visitors as a mark of favour. It 
has also many uses connected with ceremonial and religious 
occasions, such as the negotiation of a treaty, offerings to 
the gods, naval reviews, funeral rites – as flags of the gods 
or of kings, wrappings of sacrificial animals or of other 

sacred objects, vestments, etc’ (Hall pp 15-16).
Tapa and its manufacture exercised a considerable 
fascination over Cook and his contemporaries and it is 
several times described in the various accounts of his three 
Pacific voyages. Cook himself, for instance, wrote in his 

journal at Tahiti in July 1769:

‘I shall now describe their method of makeing cloth, which 
in my opinion is the only curious manufacture they have; 
all their cloth is I believe made from the bark of trees . . 
. They let this plant grow till it is about six or eight feet 
high . . . after this they cut it down and lay it a certain time 
in water, this makes the bark strip easy off the out side of 
which is this then scraped off with a rough shell, after this 
is done it looks like long strips of raged linnen. These they 
lay together, by means of a fine paste made of some sort of 
a root . . . after it is thus put together it is beat out to 
its proper breadth and fineness upon a long square piece of 
wood with wooden beaters the cloth being kept wet all the 
time; the beaters are made of hard wood with four square 
sides . . . cut into grooves of different fineness this makes 
the Cloth look at first sight as if it was wove with threed; 
but I believe the principal use of the grooves is to facilitate 
the beating it out . . .  The finest sort when bleached is very 
white and coms nearest to fine Cotton. Thick cloth especialy 
fine is made by pasting two or more thickness’s of thin cloth 
. . . together . . .  The making of Cloth is wholy the work of 
the women . . . common colours are red, brown and yellow 
with which they dye some peices just as their fancy leads 
them’ (Journals, ed. Beaglehole, I pp 132-3). For other 
examples from Cook’s writings, see ibid., II p. 266, and III pp 
171-3, where Beaglehole notes: ‘The journal-keepers found 
it very hard to refrain from describing tapa-manufacture; 

and indeed it is a fascinating thing to watch’.
A long and especially informative description may be found 
in the journal of Joseph Banks, botanist on Cook’s first 

voyage, at Tahiti in August 1769:
‘The material of which it is made is the interior bark or 

fiber of 3 sorts of trees, the Chinese paper mulberry
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Morus Papyrifera, the breadfruit tree Sitodium altile, and a tree much resembling the wild fig tree of 
the west Indians Ficus prolixa. Of the first which is called by them Äouta the finest and whitest cloth 
is made which is worn cheifly by the principal people, it is likewise the properist for dying especially with 
the colour of red; of the second which is called by them ooroo is made a cloth inferior to the former in 
whiteness and softness, worn cheifly by people of inferior degree; of the third which is much the most 
rare is made a . . . cloth of the colour of deepest brown paper, which is the only one they have that at all 
resists water [specimen 7 in our book]. It is much valued, the greatest quantity of it is perfumd and usd by 
the most principal people as a morning dress . . .’ (The Endeavour Journal of Joseph Banks, ed. Beaglehole, 
I pp 353-60; Banks’ description was the basis of the that published by John Hawkesworth in the official 
account of the first voyage, An Account of the Voyages Undertaken . . . in the Southern Hemisphere II, 

1773).
Women manufacturing tapa were drawn by Sydney Parkinson, artist on the first voyage, while, on the 
third voyage, a Tahitian girl bringing a large present of tapa to Cook was drawn by John Webber (see 

Joppien & Smith, Art of Captain Cook’s Voyages 1.52-3 and 3.106).
Many of Cook’s crew brought samples of the tapa home with them and a thriving collectors’ market 
developed, such as the auction, in June 1781, of the ‘choice collection of rarities, from the new-discovered 
places in the South Seas, consisting of the cloth, garments, warlike instruments, and other singular 
inventions of the natives’ belonging to David Samwell, surgeon on the third voyage. The early collections 
and market in ethnographic artefacts (‘artificial curiosities’) from the Pacific are detailed by Kaeppler 

pp 12-14 and 37-48.

This copy comprises 15 full or three-quarter page samples, 15 half to two-thirds page samples, and 9 
third-page samples in the main part corresponding to the text, including a nearly full-page specimen of 
the Jamaican bark cloth, often missing. The remaining 17 specimens vary between three to five a page. From 
the offsetting, it is clear that the samples are all as they were when the book was produced, with nothing 

added or removed. One sample comprises two pieces tied together.
‘The question of issues has arisen surrounding this iconic publication. In 2004 Maryanne Larkin covered 
this aspect in her meticulous “Tales and Textiles from Cook’s Pacific Voyages” in the Bibliographical 
Society of Australia and New Zealand Bulletin, and quite recently it has had more airing, with further 
investigations undertaken by Rick Watson in London.9 Physical examination of a number of copies has 
revealed that there were two separate issues; Larkin posits three versions.10 In brief, the “first issue” 
appeared in 1787, utilising paper with no watermarks and carrying a core number of specimens, the usual 

38 or 39, with other possible additions.

 Some 19 years later, about 1805-06, the “second issue” appeared. Here text sheets left 
over from the original printing were used. The blank interleaves – with almost always 
56 specimens (and larger cut samples) – carry watermarks, variously dated 1803-06. 
Samples and arrangement sequences of this “second issue” are consistent with those 
examined; there is virtually no overlap with the sample set of the “first issue”. Similar 
copies of this “second issue” include the Auckland Museum copy (Kerr 3); the Ferguson 
copy at the National Library of Australia copy (Kerr 13.1); David Scott Mitchell’s C525 
copy at the State Library of New South Wales (Kerr 21.2); and the Pitt Rivers Museum 
copy (Kerr 38); the first three having identical watermarks - fleur-de-lys, the date 
1804, and the letters ‘AP’. It is also likely that the two issues had completely different 
provenances of the tapa cloth samples. One suggestion occasioning the appearance of the 
“second issue” was the sale of the contents of the Leverian Museum in 1806, although 
there is no proof of this. This aspect is a very complex one and further investigation is 
required. It is hoped that some enterprising scholar will delve further into this most 

interesting question.
‘(9 Larkin, ‘Tales and Textiles from Cook’s Pacific Voyages’, BSANZ Bulletin, Vol. 
28, no. 4 (2004), pp. 20-33; and personal correspondence with Rick Watson, who I 
am indebted to and quoted from concerning the ‘issues’ aspect. 10 Larkin, ‘Tales and 

Textiles from Cook’s Pacific Voyages’, p. 25.’ (Kerr, p 4).
Donald Kerr, Census of Alexander Shaw’s Catalogue of Different Specimens of Cloth 
Collected in the Three Voyages of Captain Cook to the Southern Hemisphere, 1787’ 
(University of Otago, Dunedin, 2015); Sotheby’s Exploration and Discovery, 1576-
1939. The Library of Franklin Brooke-Hitching, n 317 (March 27, 2014); Beddie 3640; 
Forbes 139; Holmes 67; see A. L. Kaeppler, ‘Artificial Curiosities’, being an exposition 
of native manufactures collected on the three Pacific voyages of Captain James Cook, 
Bishop Museum, Honolulu, 1978; and H. U. Hall, ‘A book of tapa’, in The Museum 
Journal XII, Philadelphia, March 1921; Ian Morrison, ‘The Cloth, the Catalogue, and 
the Collectors’, Bulletin (Bibliographical Society of Australia and New Zealand), v 
27 nos 3 and 4 (2003), pp 48-59; Maryanne Larkin, ‘Tales and Textiles from Cook’s 
Pacific Voyages’, Bulletin (Bibliographical Society of Australia and New Zealand), v 
28, no 4 (2004), pp 20-33; and Louise Wilson, ‘An investigation into the origin of the 
Tapa specimens collected by Captain Cook on his three voyages to the Pacific’ Bulletin 
(Bibliographical Society of Australia and New Zealand), v 27, nos 3 and 4, 2003, pp 

60-70



32 CAPTAIN JAMES 
COOK

The Three Voyages of Captain James Cook Round the World.
London: Longmans, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1821.
Seven volumes. 8vo, contemporary mottled calf gilt, spines gilt, 
with engraved portrait frontispiece and twenty- five plates and 

maps. A very handsome set of the three voyages. 
 £3,000

In three voyages Cook sailed thousands of 
miles across largely uncharted areas of the 
globe. He mapped lands from New Zealand to 
Hawaii in the Pacific Ocean in greater detail 
and on a scale not previously achieved. As 
he progressed on his voyages of discovery he 
surveyed and named features, and recorded 
islands and coastlines on European maps for 
the first time. He displayed a combination 
of seamanship, superior surveying and 
cartographic skills, physical courage and an 

ability to lead men in adverse conditions.
Cook’s 12 years sailing around the Pacific Ocean 
contributed much to European knowledge of 
the area. Several islands such as the Sandwich 
Islands  (Hawaii) were encountered for the 
first time by Europeans, and his more accurate 
navigational charting of large areas of the 

Pacific was a major achievement

JOHN HAWKESWORTH (1715-1773).  An Account of 
the Voyages undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty 
for making Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere, and 
successively performed by Commodore Byron, Captain 
Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook, in the Dolphin, 
the Swallow, and the Endeavour; drawn up From the 
Journals which were kept by several Commanders, And from 
the papers of Joseph Banks, By John Hawkesworth. London: 

W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1773.

3 volumes, 4o (300 x 240 mm). 52 engraved plates, maps and charts (42 folding), including 
the large folding map of the Straits of Magellan. 

COOK’S FIRST VOYAGE 1768-1771, with the map of the Straits of Magellan, not 
generally issued with the first edition of the same year, the Preface to the second edition 
in which Hawkesworth responds to Alexander Dalrymple’s heated reaction to the first 
edition and Cook’s failure to search for or locate the Great Southern Continent. Volume 
I contains the voyages of Byron, Carteret and Wallis, with the discovery of Tahiti, and 
volumes II-III contain Hawkesworth’s edited account of Lieutenant Cook’s voyage (he 
was only promoted to Captain on his return). Cook’s instructions for this first voyage 
were to observe the transit of Venus from Tahiti and to carry on John Byron’s survey and 
examination of the seas between Cape Horn and New Holland, but they did not extend to 
searching for Terra Australis. He did, however, add more than 5,000 miles of coastline 
to Admiralty charts for Tahiti, Australia and the Great Barrier Reef, and New Zealand, 

which he circumnavigated. 
Hill 783; Holmes 5; Sabin 30934

CAPTAIN JAMES COOK 
(1728-1779)

SET OF FIRST EDITIONS OF THE THREE VOYAGES

15. 16.
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A Voyage towards the South Pole, and Round the 
World. Performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution 
and Adventure, In the years 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. 
In which is included Captain Furneaux’s Narrative of 
his Proceedings in the Adventure during the Separation 
of the Ships. London: W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1777.

First Edition, 2 volumes. 4to (300 x 240 mm). xl, 378; [viii], 396 pp. 
Engraved portrait of Cook by J. Basire after William Hodges, 63 
engraved plates, maps and charts (33 folding), one folding letterpress 

table.
The first edition of the official account of Cook’s second voyage and 
his first as commander of the Resolution (1772-1775). The journey 
was undertaken in order to further explore the Southern Oceans and 
ascertain whether there were any further land masses in the southern 
seas. Whilst doing this Cook was also to test John Harrison’s newly 
invented chronometer for the measurement of longitude. During the 
course of the voyage the expedition was to become the first to cross the 
Antarctic Circle, which it did three times. “The success of Cook’s first 
voyage led the Admiralty to send him on a second expedition which was 
to circumnavigate the globe as far south as possible in search of any 
southern continents. Cook proved that there was no ‘Terra Australis’ 
which supposedly lay between New Zealand and South America but 
became convinced that there must be land beyond the ice fields” Hill  .
By the time these volumes appeared Cook had embarked on his second 
voyage in the Resolution, which was eventually to end in his death on 
Hawaii in 1779, killed after attempting to take a local chief hostage in 

return for a stolen cutter.
Hill 358. Beddie 1216; Holmes 24; PMM  223; Rosove 77.A1; Sabin 

16245

CAPTAIN JAMES COOK

A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean Undertaken By The Command 
Of His Majesty, for Making Discoveries in the Northern 
Hemisphere. Performed under the Direction of Captains Cook, 
Clerke, and Gore, In His Majesty’s Ships the “Resolution” and 
“Discovery”; in the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780.

London: For G. Nicol & T. Cadell, 1784

First Edition, 3 volumes, 4to (300 x 240mm), engraved vignette on titles, 24 engraved plates, maps, charts and 
views (17 folding), one folding letterpress table, and atlas of 61 engraved plates and charts, folding and bound 

in the 4to volumes
By 1776, Captain Cook had already achieved fame, having commanded two scientific expeditions under the auspices 
of the Admiralty in conjunction with the Royal Society. The purpose of Captain James Cook’s third and last 
voyage, on board HMS Resolution and HMS Discovery, was to find the Northwest Passage, but the vessels were 
blocked by a wall of ice. Cook’s achievement in this voyage was, instead, the discovery of the Hawaiian Islands, the 

charting of Alaska’s coastline, and the exploration of the North Pacific up to 70° N.
Returning south to Hawaii, the ships anchored in Kealakekua Bay. A fight broke out after the theft of a cutter, 
and James Cook met his death in the ensuing melee. The expedition made another attempt at the Northwest Passage 

before returning to the Thames via China. 
Hill 361; Lada-Mocarski 37; Sabin 16250

£15,000
A very handsome set in tree calf bindings with the scarce Death of Cook Plate.

Eight Volumes, 4to, a fine set in uniform contemporary bindings, spines heavily gilt, some minor restoration.
In three voyages Cook sailed thousands of miles across largely uncharted areas of the globe. He mapped lands 
from New Zealand to Hawaii in the Pacific Ocean in greater detail and on a scale not previously achieved. As he 
progressed on his voyages of discovery he surveyed and named features, and recorded islands and coastlines on 
European maps for the first time. He displayed a combination of seamanship, superior surveying and cartographic 

skills, physical courage and an ability to lead men in adverse conditions.
He left a legacy of scientific and geographical knowledge which was to influence his successors, and numerous 

memorials worldwide have been dedicated to him.

CAPTAIN JAMES COOK & CAPTAIN JAMES KING



36 CAPTAIN EDWARD COOKE

A Voyage to the South Sea, and Round the World, Perform’d in the Years 1708, 1709, 
1710, and 1711, by the Ships Duke and Dutchess of Bristol.Containing a Journal of all 
memorable Transactions during the said Voyage; the Winds, Currents, and Variation 
of the Compass; the taking of the Towns of Puna and Guayaquil, and several Prizes, 
one of which a rich Acapulco Ship. A Description of the American Coasts, from Tierra 
del Fuego in the South, to California in the North, (from the Coasting-Pilot, a Spanish 
Manuscript). ………Wherein an Account is given of Mr. Alexander Selkirk, his 
Manner of living and taming some wild beasts during the four Years and four Months 

he liv’d upon the uninhabited Island of Juan Fernandes. 
London H.M. for B. Lintot & R. Gosling, 1712, 2 vols, 8vo [200 x 120mm], 
contemporary panelled calf gilt, rebacked, 24], 456, [12] pp. 30 engraved maps and 

plates, some folding, a fine copy
First and Best Edition of this famous Buccaneering Voyage.

£6,000

A consortium of prominent citizens of Bristol, 
England’s second largest port in 1708, purchased two 
ships: the 320 tons, 30 guns ‘ Duke’ and the 260 tons, 
26 guns ‘ Duchess’. This work by Edward Cooke is one of 
two published simultaneously, describing their pursuit 
for Spanish gold with William Dampier in his third and 
final circumnavigation of the world, acting as pilot 
to the voyage. They captured the Spanish Treasure 
Galleon Nuestra Senora de la Encarnacion Disengano 
carrying a hold of gold and jewels. They brought the 
treasure back to Bristol amid huge celebrations and 

national interest.
Cooke was second Captain of the Duchess, part of 
the buccaneering expedition of Capt.Woodes Rogers 
circumnavigating the globe, visiting the coast of 
California in 1709, attacking the Spanish on the 
west coast of South America. There is an account of 
California, with a plate showing a native of the region. 
The expedition also put in at the island of Juan Fernandez 
where they discovered the castaway, Alexander Selkirk, 
who had sailed with Dampier and been stranded on the 
archipelago after various arguments. Selkirk became 
the inspiration for Defoe’s, Robinson Crusoe. The 
second volume includes a description, taken from a 
Spanish manuscript, of the west coast of America from 

Tierra del Fuego to California. 
A rush to issue an account of this voyage developed 
between the publishers of this narrative and that of 

Woodes Rogers.                                                                             
One of the most important Buccaneering and Pacific 

voyages. 
Hill 372;Sabin 16303; NMM 1:99 ;Wagner Spanish 

Southwest 77. 

OLIVER CROMWELL
A Splendid Important Manuscript Signed Oliver P. to the High and Excellent Lord 

Vizier Azem Concerning the Attack on the ‘Resolution’ by Turkish Pirates.
Large Vellum Document [580 x 410mm], Westminster, Aug 11th, 1657.

Address and Title illuminated in Gold Script with Large Seal of the Lord Protector of 
England, Scotland and Ireland.

£18,000

The English ship Resolution, laden with cloth, tin, lead and money bound for 
Scanderone [the port of Aleppo] was attacked by 7 ships from Tripoli, near Candy 
and taken in defiance of capitulations. Cromwell demands an inquiry and that these 

Sea Rovers should be punished.
‘As we have now done to the grand signor your lord and master, so doe we also 
to you complaine of an Act of violence and injustice towards divers Merchants of 
this Commonwealth interested in an English Ship called the Resolution which 
being laden with Cloth, Tynn & mony & bound for the Grand Signors owne port 
of Scanderone in a peaceable course of Trading, was notwithstanding in her way 
neare Candy assaulted by seven Tripoly men of warre actually engaged in the Grand 
Signors service, & by them carried to Rhods, where the Captaine Bassa both secured 
the ship and her lading and imprisoned the Master, Mariners & passingers being in 

number forty five persons’.
After the defeat of the Ottoman fleet by the Venetians in 1656, Cromwell realized 
that the Ottomans would have to rely heavily on English ships. Despite their losses 
the Turks still held control of the eastern Mediterranean, and Cromwell was 
fully aware that there was too much English interest that would be vulnerable 
to Turkish attack. In August, 1657 a treaty was signed that ensured the safety of 
all Britons who found themselves castaways on the North African shore. Robert 
Blake, who launched this initiative under Cromwell, had stated earlier ‘ let the 
Turkish Pyrates know by fire and sword what it is to be thy fo’. The initiative 
however, resulted in the treaty of February 1658 and the release of seventy-two 

British captives from the Turks.
This was short lived and the Tunisians returned to piracy in March 1658!

A very fine and important document signed by Cromwell at the height of his position 
as Lord Protector.

17. 18.
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WILLIAM DAMPIER 

A New Voyage Round the World.  
Describing particularly, the Isthmus of America, several Coasts 
and Islands in the West Indies, the Isle of Cape Verd, the Passage 
by Terra del Fuego,  the South Sea Coasts of Chili, Peru and 
Mexico... [with]  Voyages and Descriptions...  [and]  A Voyage to 
New Holland, &c. In the Year, 1699  [and]  A Contintuation of 

a Voyage to new Holland... 
£16,500

First editions. 4 vols.  5 maps (4 folding); 3 folding maps; folding 
map & 14 plates; folding map & 15 plates.  8vo. Contemporary 
panelled calf gilt ,[10], vi, 550, 4; [vii], 184, 132, [iv], 112, [74]; 
[xviv], 162, [9], [5]ads.; [xvi], 198; [8], [2]ads.pp.  London, James 

Knapton, 1697, 1699, 1703 &  1709.

A Fine Set of the Scarce First Editions. One of the Most 
Famous of the Buccaneering Voyages.

William Dampier, an orphan of Weymouth, England, spent 
twelve and a half years as a pirate, plundering ships in the 
West Indies and Central America, and eventually making his 
way across the Pacific to the Philippines, the East Indies, 
and Australia. Having set out in 1679, he returned home 
in 1691 and published his carefully-kept journal in 1697; it 
proved to be a sensation. Dampier may have been a buccaneer, 
but he was such an astute observer of people, places, and 
natural history and his works are often included with the 

publications of more explicitly scientific expeditions.

‘William Dampier combined a swashbuckling 
life of adventure with pioneering scientific 
achievements. In 1676, he started his career as a 
buccaneer preying on ships on the Spanish Main 
and struggling through the impenetrable jungle 
of the Isthmus of Panama in search of gold. He 
could easily have ended up on the gallows. Poor 
and obscure yet determined to sail the world 
to make his fortune, he was to become the first 
person to circumnavigate the globe three times. 
Among his many extraordinary achievements, 
Dampier mapped the winds and the currents of 
the world’s oceans for the first time. He inspired 
Darwin one hundred and fifty years later with 
his notes on the wildlife of the Galapagos 
islands and elsewhere. His portrait in London’s 
National Portrait Gallery shows a lean, strong-
featured man with a thoughtful expression, 
brown shoulder-length hair and a plain coat, 
holding a book in his hand. He is styled ‘Pirate 
and Hydrographer’ but even that tells only 
part of his story. He was a pioneering navigator, 
naturalist , travel writer and explorer, as well 
as hydrographer who was, indeed, quite happy to 

seek his fortune as a pirate.’  Preston.
After years of adventure along the coasts of 
Spanish America Dampier joined Capt. Swan in 
the Cygnet in 1685. Swan was also eager to try 
his hand in the western Pacific, and after taking 
several small Spanish prizes among the East 
Indian Islands, they made for the vaguely known 
coast of New Holland, which was sighted on 4th 

June, 1688, near the Lacepede Islands. 

The vessel sailed along the coast to the entrance 
of King Sound, where she was repaired. Here 
Dampier made a full survey of the country and 
noted its inhabitants as the most miserable people 
in the world. As such, Dampier is regarded as 
being the first Englishman to set foot on the 

Australian mainland. 
After several adventures Dampier reached 
England and wrote the first of these volumes. 
This work is considered to be the first travel 
book and set the tone for all voyage accounts 
until the publication of Cook’s First Voyage. It 
was an immediate success (by 1729 six editions had 
been printed) and the publisher, Knapton, urged 

Dampier to write a second volume.
In 1698 Dampier was put in command of the 
Roebuck in order to make an expedition to New 
Holland, New Guinea, and the Moluccas. On 2nd 
August, 1699 he arrived on the coast of Western 
Australia, sailing northward along the coast he 
arrived at an inlet which he named Sharks Bay. 
By this time his crew were in such bad condition 
and the country appeared so hostile that Dampier 
was forced to set sail for Timor and replenish his 
supplies. The voyage continued from there to New 
Guinea, New Ireland and New Britain returning 

finally via the Cape of Good Hope in 1701. 
His subsequent work was again a success and again 
Knapton persuaded him to write a continuation, 
and these appeared in 1703 and 1709 respectively 
and are included with this collection of First 

Editions.
Hill 417, 419, 420, 421; Cox I, 42
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40 DE BRY, THEODOR, JOHANN THEODOR, and JOHANN 
ISRAEL

Grand Voyages. 
Frankfurt or Oppenheim, 1595-1602, 11 volumes bound in 3, Latin text, folio (345 x 230mm.), numerous 

engraved titles, maps, plates and illustrations, contemporary mottled calf gilt, rebacked.
£150,000

The set comprises:

An Original Drawing (probably by DeBry after 
John White) 

Figure Studies (Secota/Roanoak Indians). Two 
Native Indians 

Pen and brown ink. C.1600. Sheet:290 x 175 mm. 
No discernible watermarks, distance between 
wire lines: 2 cm. Sheet tone: brown. Reddish tone 
of the images. Illustrations in Grand Voyages 
(Frankfurt 1590-1630), Hariot’s Virginia, plates 

VI-VII.
Part I. [Hariot’s Virginia]. Admiranda Narratio 
fida tamen, de commodis et incolarum ritibus 
Virginiae.[Frankfurt: Johannes Wecheli, 1590 
(but 1608)], engraved title with blank imprint, 
engraved arms on dedication, folding engraved 
map of Virginia, engraved allegorical frontispiece 
and 27 engraved plates, second edition first issue, 

Church 142
Part II.  [Le Moyne’s Florida]. B revis narratio 
eorum quae in Florida Americae Provincia Gallis 
acciderunt. Auctore Jacobo le Moyne. Frankfurt, 
1591 (but 1609), 2 parts, engraved titles, 
engraved arms on dedication, folding engraved 
map of Florida, 43 plates and illustrations in 

text, second edition, Church 146

Part III. [Stadius’s Brazil].  Americae 
tertia pars Memorabilem provinciae 
Brasiliae Historiam continens, germanico 
primum sermone scriptam a Ioanne 
Stadio. F rankfurt, 1592 [sectional titles 
and colophon: 1605], 2 parts, engraved title 
to part 1, printed title to part 2, engraved 
arms on dedication, engraved armorial 
plate at a2r, folding engraved map of South 
America, 45 engraved illustrations in the 
text, 30 engraved plates repeated to 45 
impressions, first edition, second issue, 

Church 149
Part IV. [Benzoni’s History of the New 
World]. Americae pars quarta, sive, Insignis 
& Admiranda Historia de reperta primum 
Occidentali India à Christophoro Columbo 
Anno M.CCCCXCII scripta ab Hieronymo 
Bezono Mediolanense. F rankfurt, 1594, 
2 parts, engraved titles to both parts, 
engraved armorial plate, double-page 
engraved map of the Caribbean, 26 engraved 
illustrations in the text, first edition, 

second issue, Church 154

Part V. [Benzoni’s History, 
continued].  Americae pars quinta. 
secundae sectionis Hia [Historiae] 
Hispanorum. Frankfurt: Theodore de Bry, 
1596 [but 1617], 2 parts, engraved titles in 
both parts, engraved portrait of Colombus 
at part ii a2r, folding engraved map of New 
Spain, 22 engraved illustrations in text, 

second edition, Church 157
Part VI. [Benzoni’s History, 
concluded].  Americae pars sexta, 
sive historiae ab Hieronymo Benzono 
Mediolanese scriptae, sectio 
tertia. F rankfurt: Theodore de Bry, 1596 
[but 1617], 2 parts, engraved title to part 
1, letterpress title to part 2 dated 1617, 
double-page engraved plan of Cuzco and map 
of the Americas, 28 engraved illustrations 
in the text, second edition, first issue, 

Church 159

Part VII. [Schmidel’s Brazil and Paraguay]. Americae Pars 
VII. Verissima et Iucundissima description praecipuarum 
quarundam Indiae regionum & insularum. F rankfurt: 
Theodore de Bry, 1599, engraved title, 1 engraved 

illustration in text, first edition, Church 161 
Part V III. [Voyages of Drake, Cavendish and 
Raleigh].  Americae pars VIII… F rankfurt: Mathew Beck, 
1625, engraved map on title, 18 engraved illustrations 
in text and folding map of northern South America, first 

edition, first issue, Church 163
Part   IX. [Acosta’s History of the New World. Voyages 
of Seebald de Weert and van Noort’s Voyage through the 
straits of Magellan to the Moluccas].  Americae nona & 
postrema pars… Frankfurt: Mattheus Becker, 1602, 5 parts 
in one volume, part I engraved title and coat of arms; part 
II (‘Relatio historica’) engraved vignette on title, map of 
the Magellan Straits; part III (‘Idaea vera’) 25 engraved 
illustrations; part IV (‘Additamentum’) engraved vignette 
on title; part V (‘Vera et genvina’) 14 engraved illustrations, 

first edition, Church 168
Part X. [The Voyages of Vespucci, Harriot’s Account of 
Virginia and Smith’s Description of Virginia].Americae 
parts Decima. Oppenheim, 1619, printed title with engraved 
vignette, 12 engraved illustrations in text, sole edition, 

first issue, Church 170
Part XI. [The Circumnavigation of Schouten and Van 
Spilbergen].  Americae pars undecimal.  Oppenheim, 1619, 
2 parts, printed titles (part 1 with miniature engraved 
twin-hemispherical world map), part 2 (Appendix) with 
allegorical vignette of Neptune, double-page engraved maps 
of the East Indies, the South Pacific and New Guinea, 29 
engraved illustrations in the text, sole edition, Church 172

A further two parts were published later.
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42Theodor de Bry (1528 –1598) engraver, goldsmith, editor and publisher, famous for his depictions of early European expeditions to the Americas. The 
Spanish Inquisition forced de Bry, a Protestant, to flee his native, Spanish-controlled Southern Netherlands. He moved around Europe, starting 
from the city of Liège in the Prince-Bishopric of Liège (where he was born and grew up), then to Strasbourg, Antwerp, London and Frankfurt, 

where he settled. 
De Bry created a large number of engraved illustrations for his books. Most of his books were based on first-hand observations by explorers, even 

if De Bry himself, acting as a recorder of information, never visited the Americas
In 1588, Theodor DeBry and his family moved permanently to Frankfurt-am-Main, where he became citizen and began to plan his first publications. 
This, the most famous one known as Les Grands Voyages, i.e., “The Great Travels”, or “The Discovery of America”. He also published the largely 
identical India Orientalis series, as well as many other illustrated works on a wide range of subjects. His books were published in Latin, and 
were also translated into German, English and French to reach a wider reading public.In 1590 Theodorus de Bry and his sons published a new, 
illustrated edition of Thomas Harriot’s A Briefe and True Report of the New Found Land of Virginia about the first English settlements in 
North America (in modern-day North Carolina). His illustrations were based on the watercolour paintings of colonist John White. The book 
sold well, and the next year de Bry published a new one about the first French attempts to colonize Florida: Fort Caroline, founded by Jean 
Ribault and René de Laudonnière. It featured 43 illustrations based on paintings of Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues, one of the few survivors of 
Fort Caroline. Jacques de Moyne had planned to publish his own account of his expeditions but died in 1587. According to de Bry’s account, he had 

bought de Moyne’s paintings from his widow in London and used them as a basis for the engravings.
This is one of the greatest published accounts concerning the discoveries of the New World. 

Arms of Glascock of Dyves Hall and Chiche, Essex on covers.



44 CAPTAIN GEORGE DIXON

A Voyage Round the World; but more Particularly to the North-West Coast of America: 
Performed in 1785, 1786, 1787, and 1788, in the King George and Queen Charlotte, 
Captains Portlock and Dixon. Dedicated by Permission to Sir Joseph Banks, Bart.

First Edition
London: George Goulding, 1789, 4to, contemporary half calf over marbled boards, 
rebacked, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco gilt label, with large engraved, 

folding map, 20 Engraved Plates and leaf of ‘Indian Song’, an attractive copy.
£3,500

The text is in the form of letters signed W[illiam] B[eresford] to a friend named Hamelin, with additions by 
Dixon, including the introduction, the sketch of the natural history, and the large map. Beresford was the 
supercargo aboard the Queen Charlotte, and both he, Portlock and Dixon were charged with establishing a 
fur trade between the northwest American coast and China, disregarding the existing Russian fur trade in 
Alaska. Dixon and Portlock were both veterans of Cook’s last voyage and this work includes an account of 

the Hawaiian Islands where they wintered during 1787-88.
Nathaniel Portlock (1748-1817) joined the British navy at the age of twenty-four, and was chosen as a junior 
officer on Captain Cook’s third voyage, the first to encounter Hawaii (see AJ-130). With him on that trip 
was another young British officer, George Dixon, and in 1785 the two of them traveled to the north Pacific 
again. Portlock commanded this 1785-1788 expedition from the ship King George  while Dixon captained 
the Queen Charlotte. The purpose of the expedition was to investigate the potential of the Alaskan fur 

trade and to resume Cook’s search for a Northwest Passage through the continent.
The pair left England on August 29, 1785, and took nearly a year to reach Alaska, rounding Cape Horn and 
touching at Hawaii on the way. They charted the Alaskan coast until winter forced them back to Hawaii. 
In the spring of 1787 they headed north again, reaching the Kenai Peninsula from which Dixon explored 
southward while Portlock traded for furs. They wintered again in Hawaii before turning west to China to 

sell their furs, arriving home in England via the Cape of Good Hope on August 24, 1788.
Cox II, 27-28; Forbes 161; Hill 117; Howes D-365; Lada-Mocarski 43; Sabin 20364.
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46 SIR FRANCIS DRAKE (1540-1596)

Sir Francis Drake Revived. Who is or may be a Pattern to stirre up all Heroicke and active Spirits of these Times... being a Summary 
and true Relation of foure severall Voyages made by the said Sir Francis Drake to the West-Indies. 

London: for Nicholas Bourne, [1652-] 1653.
4 parts in one, 4o (183 x 140 mm). Engraved portrait frontispiece, separate title-pages, the first 3 separately signed and paginated, the 
last 2 continuously paginated, woodcut initials and headpieces, contemporary panelled calf, spine restored with later red morocco label.

£20,000

“THE FIRST COLLECTED AND MOST COMPLETE EDITION OF DRAKE’S 
VOYAGES” (Church).

FIRST COLLECTED EDITION of Drake’s voyages, the four parts comprising: Sir 
Francis Drake Revived, the voyages of 1570-71 and 1572-73 describes Drake’s 
privateering expeditions to the West Indies, the raid on Nombre de Dios in 1572, 
when he captured a fortune of Spanish silver from the center of the Spanish New 

World empire.
The World Encompassed, the voyage of 1577-80. Compiled by Francis Drake, 
nephew of the late explorer, it narrates Drake’s memorable voyage, in which his 
five vessels raided Spanish outposts and supply routes on the Pacific coast, claimed 
California (“New Albion”) for the British crown and returned via the Pacific 
and Indian Oceans, making Drake the first English captain to circumnavigate the 

globe.
A Summarie and True Discourse of [his] West Indian Voyage, the voyage of 
1585-86 that was begun by Bigges, an officer under Drake, and finished after 
his death, probably by his lieutenant, Master Croftes. Drake’s expedition to the 
Spanish Indies was the first major British naval foray into the Caribbean and 
was sanctioned by a commission from Queen Elizabeth with letters of marque. As 
well as capturing and sacking a number of cities he also rescued the 103 colonists 
remaining on Raleigh’s Roanoke Island Virginia colony and returned them to 

England along with a shipment of potatoes and tobacco.
A Full Relation of Another Voyage into the West Indies, made by Sir Francis 
Drake’ Accompanied with Sir John Hawkins, Sir Thomas Baskerfield, Sir Nicholas 

Clifford, and others. Who set forth from Plymouth on 28. Of August 1595. 

‘Sir Francis Drake, the greatest of the naval adventurers of England of 
the time of Elizabeth, was born in Devonshire about 1540. He went to sea 
early, was sailing to the Spanish Main by 1565, and commanded a ship under 
Hawkins in an expedition that was overwhelmed by the Spaniards in 1567. 
In order to recompense himself for the loss suffered in this disaster, he 
equipped the expedition against the Spanish treasure−house at Nombre de 
Dios in 1572, the fortunes of which are described in the first of the first 
two narratives. It was on this voyage that he was led by native guides to 
“that goodly and great high tree” on the isthmus of Darien, from which, 
first of Englishmen, he looked on the Pacific, and “besought Almighty God 
of His goodness to give him life and leave to sail once in an English ship in 
that sea.” The fulfilment of this prayer is described in the second of the 
voyages here printed, in which it is told how, in 1578, Drake passed through 
the Straits of Magellan into waters never before sailed by his countrymen, 
and with a single ship rifled the Spanish settlements on the west coast of 
South America and plundered the Spanish treasure− ships; how, considering 
it unsafe to go back the way he came lest the enemy should seek revenge, 
he went as far north as the Golden Gate, then passed across the Pacific 
and round by the Cape of Good Hope, and so home, the first Englishman 
to circumnavigate the globe. Only Magellan’s ship had preceded him in the 
feat, and Magellan had died on the voyage. The Queen visited the ship, “The 
Golden Hind,” as she lay at Deptford and knighted the commander on board. 
Drake’s further adventures were of almost equal interest. Returning from 
a raid on the Spaniards in 1586, he brought home the despairing Virginian 
colony, and is said at the same time to have introduced from America 
tobacco and potatoes. Two years later he led the English fleet in the 
decisive engagement with the Great Armada. In 1595 he set out on another 
voyage to the Spanish Main; and in the January of the following year died 
off Porto Bello and was buried in the waters where he had made his name as 

the greatest seaman of his day and nation’. Philip Nichols
Church 526; Hill, pp. 86 and 211; Sabin 20840, 20855, 20843, and 20830; 

Wing D2122.
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48 BRYAN EDWARDS 
The History, Civil and Commercial, of The British Colonies in 

the West Indies.
£3,000

First Edition
London: for John Stockdale, 1793, 2 volumes, 4to (269 × 210 mm). 
Contemporary polished calf, black morocco title-labels, matching 
circular numbering-pieces, hinges repaired, with 2 folding engraved maps 
and 6 folding tables.	
Edwards lived in Jamaica with his uncle for a number of years and 
inherited the latter’s estate. He is also said to have been left heir in 
1773 to the substantial property of a Mr. Hume of Jamaica. Returning 
permanently to England in 1792 he became a highly successful West Indian 
merchant, founder of a bank, and a member of Parliament. In his account 
of the British West Indies Edwards argued for unrestricted trade with 
America and the freeing of West Indian produce from hampering British 
import duties, and for the continuance of the slave trade with certain 
restrictions. This work includes an account of the Buccaneers, together 
with an Account of the Maroon Negroes in Jamaica, and a History of 
the War in the West Indies, an autobiographical sketch, and Sir William 
Young’s Tour Through Barbados, St. Vincent, Antigua, Tobago, and 
Grenada, in the Years 1791 and 1792. Edwards’ condemnation of the 
treatment of the negroes by the French inhabitants in St. Domingo, as 
well as his stance in favour of restricted continuance of the slave trade 
aroused some adverse criticism, but on the whole his work was deservedly 

popular and highly praised. 
While Ratgatz notes that some of Edwards’ statistics are now known to 
be inaccurate, he also deems his discussion of the slave trade to be “of 
immeasurable value for contemporary conditions, showing the state of 
affairs after the American war and before the abolition of the traffic in 

blacks.
Cox II, 228

ALEXANDRE OLIVIER EXQUEMELIN & BASIL 
RINGROSE

THE BUCANEERS OF AMERICA:or, a true Account of the Most remarkable Assaults Committed of Late Years upon the Coasts if the 
West-Indies, By the Bucaniers of Jamaica and Tortuga, Both English and French. Wherein are contained more especially, The Unparall’d 
Exploits of Sir Henry Morgan, our English Jamaican Hero who sack’d Puerto Velo, burnt Panama &c. Written originally in Dutch, by John 
Esquemeling, one of the Bucaniers, who was present at those Tragedies; and thence translated into Spanish, by Alonso de Bonnemaison, 
Doctor of Physick, and Practitioner at Amsterdam. Now faithfully rendered into English…. The Second Volume. containing The Dangerous 
Voyage and Bold Attmpts of Captain Bartholomew Sharp, and others; performed upon the Coasts of the South Sea, for the space of two 

years, &c.
London, for William Crooke, 1684-1685,4 parts bound in one volume,4to (240 x 185 mm), contemporary polished calf, morocco title-piece, 
rebacked, with 8 engraved views and portraits, large folding map,and numerous maps and plans in volume two after Bartholomew Sharp.                

£18,000

THE GREATEST EARLY BOOK ON BUCANEERING & 
PIRACY

Second English Edition of Exquemelin with the scarce fourth 
part by Basil Ringrose describing the Voyages of Captain 
Bartholomew Sharp. The primary contemporary source in English 
for the History of the English and French Buccaneers, or more 
politely “privateers” who harassed and attacked the Spanish 
colonies chiefly in the Caribbean during the seventeenth century. 
Exquemelin’s account of the adventures, life, morals, looting, 
plundering, and taking prisoners for ransom or slavery of the 
pirates roaming the seas in the later part of the seventeenth 
century, together with a full description of the Caribbean where 
they mainly operated. Our prevailing image of the pirate is based 
on the buccaneer, or filibuster, active in the West Indies in the 
later 17th century. The story of Alexandre Olivier Exquemelin 
is the earliest first-hand account on these pirates, written by 
just such a one of these reluctant desperadoes, from which all 

others seem to spring.

Alexandre Olivier Exquemelin (1646-1717), called Oexmelin by the 
French, was long considered to be a Dutchman, as the first edition 
of his seminal and now extremely rare book De Americaensche 
Zee-Roovers (The Buccaneers of America) published in Amsterdam 
1678 was in Dutch. But Exquemelin was born in 1646, at the 
Northern French port of Honfleur, descending from Huguenot 
apothecaries. He started his eventful life as a chemist before 
spending several years with the pirates as a ship’s surgeon. He took 
part in their daring exploits, like the expeditions of the notorious 
English buccaneer Henry Morgan, one of the most famous names in 
the annals of piracy (called John in the book), including his raid on 
Maracaibo in 1669, or a year later his attack on Panama. By 1674 
Exquemelin had joined the Dutch Navy, serving with De Ruyter’s 
fleet in the wars against the French. Following the Admiral’s 
death in 1667 he returned to Amsterdam,was granted citizenship 

and gained his qualification as a ship surgeon in October 1679.

23. 24.



50
During his time in Amsterdam he offered his manuscript containing 
the description of his previous life to the publisher’s Ten Hoorn, who 
translated it, adapted it to Dutch standards and printed it in 1678. 
The book became immediately so popular that editions were published 
everywhere. Hardly any book in any language became the parent of so 
many imitations and the source of so many legends, and is still popular 
today. Jan ten Hoorn also had published the works of Hendrik Smeeks 
(probably one of the sources of Daniel Defoe’s Robinson Crusoe). 
Both publications were heavily edited by ten Hoorn, explaining the 
similarities of style, so that once is was believed that Exquemelin was 
a pseudonym of Smeets.The book quickly took on a life of its own, with 
numerous editions appearing throughout Europe in the following 
years, many of them fittingly ‘pirated’, including the Second Edition 
of 1679, in German, published in Nuremburg under the title Die 
Americanischen See-Raüber. A Spanish Edition followed in 1681, titled 
Piratas de la America; this too was probably published in Amsterdam 
and not Germany as the title-page claims. The first English edition, 
aptly published by one William Crook, appeared in 1684 under the title 
Bucaniers of America: Or, a True Account of the Most Remarkable 
Assaults Committed of late Years upon the Coasts of The West-
Indies…. with a heavy emphasis on the ‘unparallel’d Exploits of Sir 
Henry Morgan, the English Jamaican Hero’. The book was a runaway 

bestseller and the second edition came out within three months.
Exquemelin set sail in 1681 aboard the ‘San Jeroboam’ bound for 
Jamaica. He set up as a surgeon on San Domingo in the Spanish West 
Indies. Exquemelin became tired of this, and when in 1683 the Spanish 
tried to capture the slaver ‘Martha en Maria’ of Ostend, commanded 
by the notorious buccaneer Van Hoorn, Exquemelin once more took to 
sea as the surgeon of a flotilla of pirates, including Laurens de Graaf 
and the French filibuster Grammont. Making contact with the French 
Vice-Admiral Jean d’Estrès, he was granted the post of surgeon in the 
flagship; and returned to Brest with the Squadron after eighteen 

years’ wanderings in 1684. 

The author had throughout all these adventures kept his original manuscript that was published by the Paris 
printing house of Jacques le Febvre in a first French edition in 1686, titled Histoire des Avonturiers qui se 
sont signalez dans les Indes. It is marginally less rare than the Dutch one, and being produced in two volumes 
it contains much additional material, especially botanical descriptions.Managing to return to France in 1687 
to find his book a roaring success, he brought out a second edition, but the next sighting reveals him taking 
part in a French attack on Cartageña in Columbia in 1697. Accepted in his native land at last, Exquemelin 
spent his final years recording all his experiences since 1678, and these became the third French edition of 
his book, published in 1699 as Histoire des Avanturiers Flibustiers. His book remained a bestseller in France, 
growing to four volumes over new editions in the years 1744, 1774 and 1775 . These editions contain material 
not by Exquemelin, including:- (Vol. 3) Raveneau de Lussan's tales of his Pacific buccaneers, in which the 
Scot Alexander Selkirk who is generally regarded as the model for Defoe's Robinson Crusoe, and- (Vol. 4) 
The elusive Captain Johnson's book published in 1728 and 1728 combined historic fact with such luminaries of 
pirate folklore as Captains Avery, Kidd and Tew, Black Sam Bellamy, and the female filibusters Mary Read 

and Anne Bonny.
Sabin 23478; Church 658 (first Dutch ed. of 1678), and 689 (Engl. ed. of 1684 and 1685); Hill 99-100 

(English ed. of 1684 and 1685); Bibl. Diez 1044.



52 AMEDEE FRANCOIS FRÉZIER

A Voyage to the South-Sea, and Along the Coasts of Chili 
and Peru, in the Years 1712, 1713, and 1714, particularly 
describing the genius and constitution of the inhabitants, as 
well Indians as Spaniards: their customs and manners; their 
natural history, mines, commodities, traffick with Europe, 

&c. ... With a postscript by Dr. Edmund Halley
London: Printed for Jonah Bowyer, 1717. 4to. (9 3/8 x 7 
inches). Contemporary panelled calf gilt,Title in red and 
black. 37 engraved maps and views (22 maps [15 folding], 13 

plates [1 folding] and 2 folding profiles).
£2,800

First English edition of this important Pacific voyage, after the original French of the previous year. This book is unusual in that, 
with the exception of the specially produced frontispiece/route map, all the maps and plates are printed from the same printing plates 
as were used for the engravings in the first edition (in French) which was published in Paris in 1716. According to Hill the present 
first edition in English “is preferred ... because it contains a postscript by Edmund Halley ... which corrects certain geographical 
errors made by Frézier.” Other authorities agree: “This English edition is much sought after” (Borba de Moraes). “The relation of 
M. Frezier has always been highly esteemed from his character as an author of great truthfulness, as well as for the numerous exact 
maps with which it is illustrated” (Field). A “production of unrivaled interest and beauty” (Sabin). The author, “a French Royal 
military engineer, was under contract to sail to Spanish possessions in South America to construct forts for defense against English 
and Dutch attacks. The French government also ordered him to chart the western coast of South America ... The first part of this 
book gives an interesting account of the voyage from France around Cape Horn ... The second part relates to the voyage along the 
coasts of Chile and Peru, describing the chief towns and cities. The observant Frézier brought back information of considerable 
geographical and scientific value. Much data is included about the native inhabitants ... Frézier introduced the ancestor of the 
modern strawberry to France from Chile.” (Hill p.231) The maps depict South America or the location of anchorages and cities 

visited during the voyage. The plates illustrate the natives and their customs. 
Borba de Moraes, p.329; Cox II, 627; European Americana 717/66; Field 568; Hill (2004) 654; Sabin 25924; Spence 482.

WILLIAM FUNNELL

A Voyage Round the World. Containing an Account of Captain 
Dampier’s Expedition into the South-Seas in the Ship St. George, 
in the Years 1703 and 1704…. Together with the Author’s Voyage 

from Ampalla on the West-Coast of Mexico, to East-India….
First Edition

London for James Knapton, 1707, Contemporary panelled calf, 
spine gilt, with 15 engraved maps and plates, mostly folding. 

£5,000

This expedition was undertaken at the beginning of the Succession 
war, in the reign of Queen Anne; and high expectations were 
raised from it, of performing great exploits against the 
Spaniards, who had accepted the Duke of Anjou as their king. 
The merchants believed that a very profitable expedition might 
be made into these parts, with a reasonable force, where the 
buccaneers, with small and ill-provided vessels, had performed 
such extraordinary things; and therefore, having obtained 
the best information they could as to the proper manner of 
accomplishing the design, they cheerfully contributed to 
the expenses necessary for the purpose. With this view, they 
fitted out two ships of 26 guns and 120 men each, which were 
designed for the South Seas. One of these was named the St 
George, commanded by Captain William Dampier, in which 
William Funnell sailed as chief mate. The other was the Fame, 
commanded by Captain John Pulling. Both ships were amply 
supplied with warlike stores, and well victualled for nine 
months; had commissions from Prince George, the Queen’s 
husband, Lord-High-Admiral, to proceed against the French 
and Spaniards; and the officers and crews of both were hired on 
the principles of sharing in the expedition, “no purchase no pay”.
The original plan of the voyage was to go up the Rio Plata, 
as high as Buenos Ayres, in order to capture two or three 
Spanish galleons, which Dampier alleged usually berthed in 
this harbour. If this part of the expedition succeeded, so as to 
get to the value of about 600,000″l”, they were to proceed no 
further; but if his first objective failed, then they should cruise 
along the coast of Peru, to intercept the ships which bring gold 
from Baldivia to Lima. Should this also prove unsuccessful, they 
should plunder some rich towns, as Dampier might direct. After 
this, they were to go to the coast of Mexico, at that time of 
the year when the great galleon usually comes from Manila to 
Acapulco, which was commonly reported to be worth fourteen 
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54On their arrival at Madeira, learning that the galleons from Buenos Ayres had already arrived in safety at Teneriffe, that part of the 
expedition was laid aside. 

The only account we possess of this privateering voyage is that of William Funnell, who was rated mate of the St. George, as he himself 
claims, or as steward according to Dampier. Funnell is a dull and malicious reporter and is not to be trusted when he deals with Dampier’s 
motives and conduct. Trouble began at the start, Captain Pulling in the Fame deserting him in the Downs. His place was taken at Kinsale 
(August 1703) by Captain Pickering in the Cinque Ports. On the Brazilian coast Pickering died and was succeeded by his lieutenant, 
Stradling. More quarrelling ensued, enhanced by the hardships of the passage round the Horn. Dissension between Stradling and his 
men led to the marooning of Alexander Selkirk on John Fernando. The failure to take two enemy ships led to further recriminations 
and desertions. Dampier quarrelled with Stradling and left him at Tobago: he quarrelled also with his own mate, Clipperton, who went 
off with 21 men in a prize bark. After another failure to capture a Manila bark, he was deserted by Funnell and 34 men. His ship, being 
unseaworthy, was abandoned, and with his now reduced crew of about 30, in a prize brigantine, he crossed the Pacific to a Dutch island 
where they were captured and imprisoned. Dampier did not reach England till the close of 1707. So began, continued and ended in disaster 
his second voyage of circumnavigation. Meanwhile Funnell had already published his damaging book. Dampier would perhaps have written 
the story of the voyage himself but, being already engaged to go to sea, he contented himself with publishing his Vindication in language 
strangely different from that of the New Voyage. Mr. Masefield describes it as “angry and incoherent,” but it may fairly be regarded 
as being no more than a collection of notes jotted down in indignation and hot haste preparatory to a more reasoned vindication later.

Hill 664; Cox I, 44

This is an account of a voyage to the Pacific Ocean and 
the author’s eventual shipwreck on one of the Pacific 

Crozet deserted islands. 
‘The survivors lived on sea elephants, penguins, and 
sea-birds, and endeavored to build a boat, in hopes of 
finding a rescue vessel. Before it was finished, the 
American ship Philo touched at the island and rescued 
them.After an altercation with the captain…they were 
put ashore on St Paul Island… three months later they 
were taken to Tasmania, where Goodridge lived for 

many years” - Hill
Hill 713 

CHARLES MEDYETT 
GOODRIDGE

Narrative of a Voyage to the South Seas, and the 
Shipwreck of the Prince of Wales Cutter, with 
an account of a Two Years’ Residence on an 

Uninhabited Island…
Second Edition, Exeter: Featherstone, 1838, 
8vo [180 x 100mm], later half red morocco, with 
engraved frontispiece of the author in sealskin 

costume and engraved plate.
 £250
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56 WILLIAM HACKE
A Collection of Original Voyages: Containing I. Capt. Cowley’s Voyage Round the Globe. II. Captain Sharp’s Journey over the Isthmus of Darien, and 
Expedition into the South Seas, Written by Himself. III. Capt. Wood’s Voyage Thro’ The Streights of Magellan. IV. Mr. Tobert’s Account of their way of 

Living; Description off the Archipelago Islands, Taking of Scio, &c. 
First Edition.

London: Printed for James Knapton, 1699. [16],45,[1],1-16,33-100,53,[3]pp. plus folding world map, five folding charts and plans, and a small plate of 
coastal profiles.,contemporary tan calf.

£7,500

Scarce first edition of this famous collection, one of the important works issued 
by the publisher Knapton to capitalise on the best-selling account of Dampier’s 

first voyage to the South Seas. 
The first three voyages recounted here all deal with English buccaneers in the 
Pacific, perhaps the most important being that of Cowley, who sailed for many 
months with Dampier in the early 1680s. Cowley’s narrative is accompanied by a 
fine world map which marks his track across the Pacific to Guam, China and then 
through the Straits of Sunda and the Cape of Good Hope.The work was prepared 
by William Hacke, who was himself a buccaneer. Although he is now known 
chiefly for this compendium, he had made his living selling rutters, manuscript 

atlases copied from the “derroteros” plundered from Spanish vessels.
Hacke’s collection brings together the accounts of four voyages which provide 
important source material, particularly for the history of the buccaneers. 
Although the voyages of the buccaneers were private enterprise expeditions, 
they were responsible for considerably extending geographical knowledge: 
Cowley sailed further south than had previously been done, and named some 
of the Galapagos Islands. Similarly, Sharp provides perceptive observations on 
Panama and the west coast of South America and was the Captain responsible 
for carrying off a Spanish atlas in 1680, ‘from which Hacke made several highly 
important manuscript atlases’ (Hill). The two concluding voyages which make up 
the collection are those of Wood, who was with Sir John Narborough during 
his crucial navigation of the Magellan Straits and the straight-talking Roberts, 

press-ganged onto a corsair in the Levant.

The account of Dampier and of his cohort Cowley were fractionally different in the mapping of the Sebald de Weerts (now 
the Falklands).

Hacke claimed to have sailed with many of the buccaneers and pirates and, as a chartmaker in Wapping he certainly must have 
known many of the British pirates.  Indeed, it was from Sharpe that he was supplied with the captured Spanish Waggoner 
atlas from which he made several manuscript copies for presentation to those who could influence the fate of Sharpe, the 
returned pirate.  Of the four narratives contained in this work, two are piratical accounts.  The first, Sharpe’s own account, 
here printed for the first time, describes his freebooting cruise in the Pacific, including the attempted sack of New Panama 
in 1680.  There are five other accounts of this cruise (i.e. Wafer, Ringrose, Dick, Dampier, and Cox).  The second piratical 
memoir contained in the above is that of Roberts’ account of his adventures with the Greek pirates, his subsequent escape, 

and his final participation with the Venetian fleet at the battle of Scio.
The maps are by Herman Moll, and the world map shows California as an island. Moll collected a lot of new information 
for his atlases from Hacke, Dampierand other buccaneers.  The three unnumbered pages at the end are ads for other books 

printed by Knapton, including works by Dampier and Wafer, works on commerce and trade, and Latin classics.
One of the classics of British buccaneering literature.

Hill 741; Sabin 29473; NMM 4:239; Wing H168
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58 A.DE HERRERA y TORDESILLA, [Jacob Le Maire, Willem Cornelis 
Schouten, Giovanni Battista Boazio], et al. 

Description des Indes Occidentales, qu’on appelle aujourdhuy le Nouveau Monde: Par Antoine de Herrera, Grand Chroniqueur des 
Indies, & Chroniqueur de Castille: Translatee d’Espagnol en Francois. A la quelle sont adjoustees Quelques autres Descriptions 

des mesmes pays, avec La Navigation du vaillant Capitaine de Mer Jaques le Maire, & de plusieurs autres…
 Amsterdam, M. Colin, 1622, Folio (295 x 200 mm), contemporary mottled calf gilt, gilt lozenge on upper and lower covers, spine 
with gilt fleurons, with printed and engraved allegorical titles, including the first engraved map with California as an island, 
[8], 1-103, [1, blank], [6] 107-254 pp., head- and tail-pieces, decorated initials, with 22 full-page plates, comprising 17 maps and charts 

(16 double-page, 1 folded), 5 text engravings (scenes from Le Maire voyage)
First edition in French, First Issue, Amsterdam imprint, Four editions of this work were published in 1622, including French 

(imprint of Amsterdam only, Latin, and Dutch. The engraved title has the first printed map to show California as an island.        
£20,000

This is a translation into French of the 1601 edition of the 
Description printed at Madrid. The present edition adds 
the account of Jacob Le Maire’s voyage. Following the Le 
Maire account are a list of voyages that went through the 
Straits of Magellan, beginning with Magellan in 1519-1520 
(and including Francis Drake 1577) through the sixteenth 
century; short vocabularies for Solomon Islands, New 
Guinea and other South Sea Islands; description of the East 
Indies by Father Pedro Ordéñez de Ceballos (first published 

in 1614); and Petrus Bertius’ Descriptíon d’Amerique.

This edition of Herrera is also particularly important 
because of the second part, the account of Jacob Le Maire’s 
voyage around Cape Horn and across the Pacific. In 1615, Le 
Maire sailed for the Australian Company, on behalf of his 
father, Isaac Le Maire, who hoped to break the monopoly 
of the Dutch East India Company’s trade route to the Spice 
Islands. Departing in June from Texel in the Netherlands in 
two ships, the Eendracht and the smaller Hoorn, Le Maire 
was seeking a new route to the Spice Islands that would 
circumvent the Dutch East India Company’s monopoly on 
the Strait of Magellan route. The Hoorn was lost to fire in 
Patagonia, but the Eendracht continued around Cape Horn 
(which was named for both the lost ship and the hometown 
of the Eendracht’s captain, Willem Cornelis Schouten). By 
discovering and rounding Cape Horn, Le Maire not only 
avoided the Strait of Magellan but also dispelled the myth 
of a great southern continent joined to South America and 
changed the future of navigation. Le Maire made several 
significant discoveries in the South Pacific, including proving 
that the island of New Guinea was not part of a larger 

landmass. 

In September 1616, the Endracht reached the Dutch East India 
Company headquarters on Ternate in the Moluccas. They were 
initially welcomed but later ran foul of Company officials who 
were jealous of their monopoly. La Maire, Schouten, and other 
members of the Company were shipped home from Batavia, but 
Le Maire died at sea on the way and his journals came into the 
hands of the Dutch East India Company. Edited versions were 
published for the Company under the authorship of Willem 
Schouten and Joris van Spilbergen, but after a long legal 
process, Isaac Le Maire was able to regain custody of his son’s 
journals and publish them here, making this the first genuine 
edition of Le Maire’s voyage. Le Maire’s is one of the great 

early accounts of circumnavigation and Pacific exploration.
Fourteen of the maps are from Herrera’s original edition 

the Descripcíon, published in Madrid in 1601. 
Burden,  The Mapping of North America  195-198.; Cox I:41; 
Sabin 31543 & 14351. Streit II:1532; Tooley, California as an 
Island 107 ;Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast, pp. 
145-146 & No. 291; Wagner, Spanish Southwest 12b; Shirley, 

Maps in Atlases of BL, G.HERR-2a
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60 THOMAS JEFFERYS

A Description of the Spanish islands and settlements on 
the coast of the West Indies, compiled from authentic 
memoirs, revised by gentlemen who have resided many 
years in the Spanish settlements and illustrated with 

thirty-two maps and plans …
First Edition 

London: printed for T. Jefferys, 1762, 4to, contemporary 
half calf over marbled boards, spine gilt, with an engraved 
folding chart (hand coloured in outline) as frontispiece, 

and 31 other folding engraved maps and charts. 
£12,000

Published toward the end of the Seven Years War, in which Spain 
had sided with France against Britain, this atlas is largely compiled 
from captured Spanish charts. Jeffery’s describes the Spanish 
possessions in the Caribbean basin, beginning with the Venezuelan 
coast, proceeding to Colombia, Central America, Mexico, Florida 
(which was later to become part of Britain’s American territories), 
Cuba Hispaniola, and Puerto Rico. Louisiana is omitted as it was 

not to come into Spanish hands until 1763. 
Thomas Jefferys, engraver and geographer to George III. He 
published a great many maps and discussions about North America 
including a map of Florida published in 1763 in William Roberts’ An 
Account of the First Discovery, and Natural History of Florida.

Jefferys states in the introduction that his purpose is to fulfil the curiosity of the public about the parts of Spanish America 
where the British fleets now are located, not knowing where “next the fury of war will fall.” He adds, “In the execution of 
our design, it is intended to confine the pen chiefly to an account of the sea-coasts, harbours, and towns adjacent to them, of 
the Spanish acquisitions in the West-Indies; beginning from the eastern part of the south coast of the Tierra Firma, thence 
along the shore to Vera Cruz, round to Florida, and so to the islands of Cuba, &c.” Jefferys relates the history of the area, 
including discoveries by Columbus, Ponce de Leon, Cortez, and others. From these ventures Spain has taken possession of “far 
the best and the largest portion of America.” Spain is in entire control of the trade between Europe and Spanish America at this 
point and Jefferys proceeds to describe in detail each type of ship used in these ventures, including: “Galleons, Flota, Flotilla, 
Register-ships, and Guarda-costas (coast guards).” Jefferys next analyzes the mistakes that Spain has made in America and how 
proper usage of the territory available to them would have made Spain the greatest economic power in Europe. He concludes 
his introduction with a brief discussion of the various natural resources found in areas of America and the importance of 

international trade agreements.
The main text of the volume describes and illustrates with maps and plates the settlements on the mainland coast of Spanish 
America and on the islands of the West Indies. Two pages are dedicated to Florida, providing approximate geographical boundaries, 

descriptions of the weather, topographical features, plants, and industries.
Cox II, 220
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62 GEORGE KEATE 

An Account of the Pelew Islands, Situated in the Western 
Parts of the Pacific Ocean, Composed from the Journals 
and Communications of Captain Henry Wilson and some of 
his officers, who, in August 1783, were there Shipwrecked, 

in the Antelope. 
FIRST EDITION.

London: Printed for G. Nicol, 1788, large 4to [300 x 270mm], 
with   engraved portrait frontispiece, 16 engraved plates, 
charts and maps, 2 folding, errata leaf, contemporary tree 
calf, gilt coroneted crest of the Earl of Darnley on both 
covers, red morocco spine label, a fine large choice copy 

with an extraordinary provenance. 
£3,000

“In 1783 the Antelope, commanded by Captain Henry Wilson, 
was wrecked on a reef near one of the Palau (Pelew) Islands, a 
previously unexplored group. The entire crew managed to get 
safely ashore, where they were well treated by the natives and 
eventually managed to build a small vessel from the wreck, in 
which they reached Macao. They took Prince Lee Boo, one of 
King Abba Thule’s sons, with them to England, where he made 
a good impression... [but] he soon died of smallpox” (Hill). 
Keate wrote the account based on the journal and papers of 

Wilson and other officers.

‘The context was the Fourth Anglo-Dutch War normal routes from China westwards 
for British shipping were hampered by the Dutch East Indies. The Antelope had been 
returning from Macau by the “Eastern Passage”, a route designed to avoid the south-

west monsoon, but had strayed too far in the easterly direction.
On the north coast of New Guinea Wilson anchored in the vicinity of the Schouten 
Islands. After some dialogue over two days with Papuan inhabitants who came out 
to the ship, in which Wilson used vocabulary collected by Thomas Forrest at Dory 
Harbour, Wilson felt the numbers he faced were threatening. He used small arms to 
deter them, and the crew of the Antelope was attacked, an encounter in which the 

artist Arthur William Devis was injured. The wreck on Ulong followed.
Although Spain had claimed the islands previously, Wilson’s crew made the first 
sustained contact, which was friendly. One of the crew of the Antelope knew Malay, 
allowing contact to be made with the  ibedul  on Koror, whom Wilson treated as 
a local king, somewhat misapprehending his status which was more like an elected 
official. While his men spent three months rebuilding the ship, Wilson entered an 
effective alliance with the  ibedul  in conflicts with Melekeok and others. One of 
the Antelope’s guns proved decisive, shipped in a boat and discharged with powder 

alone’. DNB
Provenance: “Capt. Barkley/Navy”, contemporary inscription on verso of the 
frontispiece. This is most probably Captain Charles William Barkley (1759-1832) 
who, from 1786 to 1788 sailed the Indian Ocean in the Princess Frederica, then in 
the Halcyon to Kamchatka and Alaska, Hawaiian Islands and Cochin China before 
being captured by the French at Mauritius. Barkley’s wife Frances (who was one of 
the first women to circumnavigate the globe) recorded in her journal that in May 
1792 the Barkleys had landed at the New Carolina Islands in the Celebes, commenting 
that “they answer the description given by Captain Wilson of the Pelew Islands 
and the words given in his vocabulary of those Islands” (The Remarkable World of 

Frances Barkley, 1769-1845, 2003, edited by Beth Hill and Cathy Converse).
Library of the Earl of Darnley with his gilt crest on both covers.

Cox II, 302; Hill 907
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64 CAPTAIN WILLIAM KIDD
The Arraignment, Tryal, and Condemnation of Captain William Kidd for MURTHER and PIRACY Upon Six several Indictments, 
at the Admiralty-Sessions, held by His Majesty’s Commission at the Old- Baily, on Thursday the 8th and Friday the 9th of May 
1701. Who, upon full evidence, was found Guilty, receiv’d Sentence, and was accordingly Executed at Executuin- Dock, May 

the 23d. 
As Also, The Tryals of Nicholas Churchill, James Howe, Robert Lamley, William Jenkins, Gabriel Loss, Hugh Parrot, Richard 

Barlicorn, Abel Owens, and Darby Mullins, at the Same Time and Place for PIRACY. Perused by the Judges and Council.
To which are added, Captain Kidd’s Two Commissions: One under the Great Seal of England, and the Other under the Great 

Seal of the Admiralty.
First Edition

London: Printed for T. Nutt…1701, Folio, [320 x 210mm], later calf over old marbled board, spine gilt in compartments, 
morocco label, pp.60.

£6,500

In early 1697, Kidd steered his crew toward Madagascar, 
a stopping point for many pirates who made their living 
on the Indian Ocean. Small successes came in the form of 
attacks on various Indian ships. Then, in January 1698, 
Kidd’s luck seemingly changed when he caught sight of 
the Quedagh Merchant rounding the tip of India.The 
Quedagh Merchant was no ordinary vessel. A 500-ton 
Armenian ship, it carried goods—a treasure trove of gold, 
silk, spices, and other riches—that were owned in part by 
a minister at the court of the Indian Grand Moghul. The 
minister had powerful connections, and when news about 
Kidd’s attack reached him he complained to the East India 
Company, the large and influential English trading firm. 
Coupled with many governments’ shifting perceptions of 
piracy, Kidd was quickly cast as a wanted criminal.Having 
abandoned the rotting Adventure Galley for the Quedagh 
Merchant, Kidd set sail on his new ship for the Caribbean 
and eventually made his way to a smaller ship in Boston, 
where he was arrested and eventually shipped back to 

England.
On May 8, 1701, Kidd went on a trial. His crimes and 
previously close connections with the English elite and 
government officials caused a sensation. Kidd had expected 
Lord Bellomont and others to defend him, but he was to be 
disappointed with his backers, who refused to help him and 

were more concerned about their reputations. 
Kidd was found guilty and hanged on May 23, 1701. To 
serve as a warning to other pirates, his body was hung in a 
cage and left to rot for all to see along the River Thames.

Born in Scotland in 1645, William Kidd started out as a 
privateer, hired by a consortium of English aristocracy to 
attack foreign ships. When his crew insisted on attacking 
the Quadegh Merchant, a large Armenian ship laden with 
treasures on the Indian Ocean, Kidd found himself on the 
wrong side of the British government. He was hanged in 
London in 1701, as a warning to other pirates. Legend 
persists about Captain Kidd and the treasure some believe 
he buried in the Carribbean, and he remains one of history’s 

most famous and fascinating pirates.
In 1695, Kidd returned to England to receive a royal 
commission as a privateer. There, he befriended Lord 
Bellomont, who had been selected to take over the 
governorship of New York. Under Bellomont’s direction 
and financial backing, Kidd was hired to make his way 
toward the West Indies with a crew and attack French ships 
and pirate vessels. The confiscated loot would be divided 
between Kidd, his men and his backers. In May 1696, Kidd 
set sail on the 34-gun vessel Adventure Galley.Struggles 
soon enveloped the enterprise. A number of Kidd’s men died 
of illness, and when Kidd found few French ships to attack, 
he faced mounting pressure from a weary and frustrated 

crew.
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66 RICHARD LIGON

 A True and Exact History of the Island of Barbados. Illustrated 
with a Mapp of the Island, as also the Principall Trees and 
Plants there, set forth in their due Proportions and Shapes, 
drawne out by their severall and respective Scales. Together 
with the Ingenio that makes the Sugar, with the Plots of the 
severall Houses, Roomes, and other places. That are used in the 

whole processe of Sugar-making…
First Edition.

London, Printed for Humphrey Moseley, at the Prince’s Armes, 
1657, Folio, Contemporary panelled calf, with a large folding 
engraved map, folding table and 9 engraved plates including 3 

folding, a very attractive copy of the scarce first edition. 
This important account describes one of the main islands 

concerned with the early years of piracy and buccaneering. 
£8,500

Richard Ligon’s History of Barbados (1657) is one of the most 
important accounts of the Caribbean written in the seventeenth-
century. Ligon visited the island during the early years of the 
“sugar revolution” when a boom in sugar growing led to the 
development of an extensive plantation economy that relied 
upon slave labour. His account describes the social structure 
and economy of Barbados during this pivotal period, and reveals 

his own values about politics, piracy, slavery and wealth.

This work has the earliest printed map exclusively of the 
island of Barbados.  Ligon based his map on information 
given him by Captain John Swan, the island’s leading 
surveyor of the time. The map depicts the island’s outline 
fairly accurately, but makes it about a third longer than 
its correct length. It identifies 285 plantations by the 
owner’s name. The majority of the plantations are along 
the south and west coasts. Four churches are shown and 
there are fortifications at Carlisle Bay protecting the 
island’s principal town, Bridgetown. In the middle of the 
map is the notation, “the tenn Thousande Acres of Lande 
which Belongeth to the Merchants of London.” This is a 
reference to the land leased by Lord Carlisle to a group 
of merchants after Charles I rescinded the original 
grant of the island to Sir William Courteen. Scattered 
throughout the interior, most of which was overgrown 
with primeval forest, are quaint vignettes of the island’s 
inhabitants and wildlife. There are knights in full armor, 
indentured servants, and a scene of a plantation owner 
chasing runaway slaves. The animal life is also illustrated; 
cattle, sheep, asses, wild hogs and even camels. Besides 
the hogs, which had been introduced to the islands by 
the Portuguese in the 16th century, the other animals 
had been brought to the island by the English settlers, 
including the camels that were used as beasts of burden 
on the plantations. According to Ligon, “several planters 
imported these beasts and found them useful in Barbados, 

but did not know how to diet them.” 
Cox II, 204; Sabin,41057; Wing, L2075.
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68 EDWARD LONG

The History of Jamaica or, General Survey of the Antient and Modern 
State of that Island: with Reflections on its Situation, Settlements, 

Inhabitants, Climate, Products, Commerce, Laws, and Government.
First Edition

London: for T. Lowndes.. 1774, 3 volumes, contemporary polished calf 
gilt, contrasting red and olive labels on spines, with 16 engraved maps 

and plates, 8 folding.
£3,500

Edward Long’s three-volume work marks a major turning 
point in the history of Jamaica, and is the first attempt at a 
comprehensive description of the colony, its history, government, 
people, economy and geography. The son of a prominent Jamaican 
plantation owner, Long (1734–1813) spent twelve years running 
his father’s property, an experience which permeates his vision of 
the island’s past, present and future. Throughout his book, Long 
defends slavery as ‘inevitably necessary’ in Jamaica, suggesting 
the institution to be implicit in the ‘possession of British 
freedom’. Volume 2 presents a survey of the counties of Jamaica, 
information on religion, education and health, descriptions and 
racial classifications of the population, a history of the slave 

rebellions and details of the legal code governing slavery. 
This important 1774 book provides fascinating insights into 
eighteenth-century colonial Jamaica and the ideology of its 

commercial and administrative elite.
Small unobtrusive library stamp on title-pages.

Provenance: W. S. Lushington, Rodmersham Lodge, Kent
Cox II, 22

RAVENEAU DE LUSSAN

A Journal of a Voyage Made into the South Sea, by the 
Bucaniers or Freebooters of America in the Year 1684 to 

1689.
First edition in English, Thomas Newborough, 1698, 

Contemporary calf, rebacked.
£12,500  

The very scarce English Edition, 
Raveneau de Lussan, French buccaneer belonged to a noble but impoverished family, 
and embraced a military career at the age of fourteen. In 1679 he embarked for Santo 
Domingo in search of fortune, but was unsuccessful, and joined the English Buccaneers 
under Cornelius Laurent (q. v.), sailing from Petit-Goave, 22 November, 1684. He soon 
left Laurent at the head of a band of his own, and in 1685 pillaged the town of Realejo 
in Guatemala. In 1686 his band took part in the capture of Grenada, and, not finding the 
booty they expected, set fire to the city. After this Lussan separated from the English 
pirates, but he joined them again for the purpose of attacking Guayaquil, which they took 
with much booty. Lussan and a part of his followers then sailed for Tehuantepec, which 
they captured, and went as far north as Acapulco. They returned to Mapala, a port north 
of Realejo, and deliberated on the route they should take to reach the Antilles. It was 
agreed to march to Nueva Segovia, a town situated on the Yarn or Cape river, which empties 
into the Atlantic. Of this expedition Voltaire said : “The retreat of the ten thousand will 

always be more celebrated, but is not to be compared to it.” 
Lussan formed four companies, of seventy men each, and made them swear to observe the 
severest discipline. On 2 January, 1688, after praying together, and sinking their boats for 
fear they might fall into the power of the Spaniards, they began their march, and in ten 

days, during which they were almost constantly engaged in fighting 
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superior numbers, they reached Nueva Segovia. One 
evening, in a defile surrounded by rocks of great height 
on which the Spaniards had intrenched themselves, the 
buccaneers sought hopelessly for a way of escape. Lussan 
proposed that, leaving eighty men to guard the sick, they 
should get in the rear of the mountains and then surprise 
the enemy. His advice was at first rejected, but was 
adopted when their case became desperate. They found 
a path which led behind the mountains, and, favoured 
by a thick fog, they forced the intrenchments of the 
Spaniards and put them to flight. After this victory they 
chanted a Te Deum. They then descended the Yara on the 
wretched boats of the country, and came in sight of Cape 

Gracias-a-Dios on 9 February.
Lussan embarked on an English lugger on 14 February, 
and reached Santo Domingo on 6 April. He had marched 
nearly 1,000 miles, constantly harassed by the Spaniards, 
although the distance from the point where he started 
to that which he wished to reach was but 240 miles in a 

straight line. 
Lussan published his “Journal du voyage fait a lamer du 
Sud avec les flibustiers de l’Amerique” (Paris, 1688, 1701, 
1705). It was dedicated to the minister of the navy, who, 
in common with most Frenchmen of the time, appeared to 

consider the exploits of Lussan worthy of approval. 
Very scarce: only two copies of this English edition are 

recorded at auction in the last 30 years

Wing R322; Sabin, 67986

JAMES MEINZIES

Petition for payment from the Pirate Capt. John 
Quelch’s lawyer.

Autograph Manuscript Signed, one page, folio (330 x 
210mm);[Boston], 4 August 1704 

£7,500                                                       
A Very Scarce Pirate Manuscript

John Quelch had a short, dramatic career as a pirate in 1703 and 1704. He 
was commissioned a lieutenant on the privateer Charles, and took over the 
vessel after a mutiny. Under Quelch, the ship abandoned its original orders 
and proceeded to loot nine Portuguese ships, which led to some awkwardness 
as England was negotiating an alliance with Portugal. On returning to the 
mainland, Quelch and some of his crew were arrested and brought to Boston 
for the first overseas Admiralty trial in English history. They were convicted 

without a jury and hanged on 30 June 1704. 
At the trial, James Meinzies was appointed to serve as defence lawyer for 
Quelch and his 21 crew members “upon severall articles of piracy, robery &c 
exhibited against them.” According to his petition, he made frequent visits to 
the prison before and after the trial, and also sent his clerk to take their 
testimony. However, the pirates were not able to pay him, “they affirming 
that all their gold & money was taken from them & delivered to the Gen’ll 
Treasurer.” Meinzies concludes by appealing to Governor Dudley for payment. 
A note at the bottom by Isaac Addington, the colony’s secretary (who had 
also been present at the Salem witch trials), refers the case to the Attorney 
General  to determine “what is usual and customary in like cases.” Meinzies 

was later paid £20 out of the confiscated gold for his troubles 
(see Beal, Quelch’s Gold, 184). 
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London: printed for J. Knapton, [et al], 1723, fourth edition, [24], li, [5], 402, 
288, xx pages. Two parts in one volume, Title page in red and black, separate 
title for part 2. Engraved allegorical frontispiece, folding engraved map and 45 
engraved maps in text, large engraved sphere, compass, and astronomical systems 
in text Small folio, Contemporary mottled calf gilt, hinges repaired, a very clean, 

fine copy.
With 9 American maps including Isle of California, New Mexico, etc; the English 
Empire in America; Mexico, or New Spain; South America and Terra Firma; and 

Peru and the Amazones Country, among others.
Moll was quite involved in the contemporary intellectual life. He was friendly 
and acquainted with  Robert Boyle,  Robert Hooke  and W illiam Dampier, both 
socially and likely through the Royal Society. His relationship with Dampier, 
especially, was mutually very beneficial. Moll had access to the latest data 
and observations from Dampier’s many voyages, allowing his to be the first to 
accurately portray the great ocean currents, and Dampier in turn had his 

bestselling books illustrated by Moll

Includes McLaughlin 173, state 3; 144, state 2; 143, state 2. STC T114016. (GM) 

HERMAN MOLL

The Compleat Geographer: or, The Chorography 
and Topography of all the Known Parts of the 

Earth….
 £4,500         
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74 HERMAN MOLL
THESAURUS GEOGRAPHICUS. A NEW BODY OF GEOGRAPHY: OR, A COMPLEAT 
DESCRIPTION OF THE EARTH … COLLECTED WITH GREAT CARE FROM THE MOST 
APPROV’D GEOGRAPHERS AND MODERN TRAVELLERS AND DISCOVERIES, BY SEVERAL 

HANDS. LONDON: PRINTED FOR ABEL SWALL AND TIM. CHILD, 1695
First edition

London: Abel Swall and Tim. Child, 1695, with 58 engraved maps and plans, comprising 
2 full-page and 56 printed within the text (24 maps and charts, 32 plans of fortified 

towns), some spotting and toning, contemporary panelled calf, folio. 
 £4,500

Moll’s First Atlas
Herman Moll (1654 - 1732), important 18th century map publisher and engraver based in London and Holland. 
He moved to London in 1678, possibly fleeing the Scanian War, where he worked as an engraver for Moses Pitt, 
Robert Morden, Philip Lea and other London map publishers. Around the turn of the century, Moll set up his 
own shop where he produced a large corpus of work known for its high quality and decorative flair. As a new 
émigré to England, Moll made himself more English than the English, and through his cartography proved a 
fierce advocate for his adopted nation. Most of Moll’s early maps were issued as loose sheets that would be bound 
to order, however, he did publish several important atlases late in his career. Moll is said to have made the bold 
claim that without a doubt “California is an Island” and that he “had in [his] office mariners who have sailed round 
it.” While California may not be an island (yet), it is true that Moll had talent for attracting interesting friends 
and acquaintances. He frequented London’s first stock exchange, Jonathan’s Coffeehouse at Number 20 Exchange 
Alley, Cornhill. At the time Jonathan’s was known as “a place of very considerable concourse for Merchants, sea 
faring Men and other traders” (Erleigh, The Viscount, The South Sea Bubble). Eventually this activity attracted 
the interest of stock brokers, who inspired by sailor’s tales, sponsored the ill-fated South Sea Company, the 

world’s first stock bubble. 
Moll’s close circle, mostly from the Coffee House, included scientist Robert Hooke, the writers Daniel Defoe 
and Jonathan Swift, the buccaneers William Dampier, William Hacke and Woodes Rogers, and the archeologist 
William Stukeley. Herman Moll’s work was highly regarded for its decorative beauty and was pirated, most notably 
by the Irish publisher George Grierson, both in his lifetime and after his 1732 death at St. Clement Danes, London. 

Phillips Atlases IV, 4269; Shirley British Library T.Moll-1a; 571; Wing T869. (1)
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76 AN EARLY ENGLISH TERRESTRIAL GLOBE  
A New TERRESTRIAL GLOBE.  Made and sold by Robert Morden. and William Berry. at the Atlas neer the Royal 
Exchange in Cornhill and at the Globe between York House and the New Exchange in the Strand London. [ circa 1673]
This Highly Important 14in. globe is 21in. (53cm.) high and comprises twelve hand-coloured engraved gores and two polar 
calottes, supported in graduated brass meridian ring, fitting in horizon ring with engraved calendrical scales, the stand with 

four turned supports and bun feet.                                                                                      
The cartouche   with a second dedication to the Reader, graduated equator, ecliptic and meridian through the Azores, 
the continents decorated with animals and natives, the seas with ships, fabulous beasts, sea monsters and rhumb lines; no 
Antarctic continent, Australia partially delineated to West and North, some of van Diemen’s land given, California as an 
Island, no Western nor Northern coasts to Canada, Southern Greenland as a series of Islands, China with rivers and major 

cities to the East of the Great Wall, peninsula of Corea, the tracks of the voyages of Drake and Cavendish are shown.
 £95,000

Although globes were of little practical use on board ships by 
the 17th century, they were nonetheless symbols of navigation, 
representing the world that sailors were attempting to explore. 
Reflecting this nautical theme, Morden & Berry have included 
navigational illustrations on their globe, such as ships, compass 
points and rhumb lines  . More unusually, the globe also features 
the routes taken by two of the most famous English explorers, Sir 
Francis Drake and Thomas Cavendish, during their voyages around 
the world. Successful explorers such as these were often celebrated 
as national heroes because the income of many European countries 
at this time was dependent on overseas trade, which necessarily 
required navigational skill. By including the tracks of Drake and 
Cavendish, this globe would have been part of the celebration of 
great English navigators, both recognising their achievements and 
encouraging other citizens to follow in their footsteps for the 

glory of the country.
Despite the celebratory function of this globe, the discoveries 
made by explorers presented something of a dilemma for globe 
makers. The authority for geographical knowledge of the world 
had previously been ancient texts, but incoming reports by sailors 
often contradicted the traditional views. Globe makers then 
faced a difficult decision about which information to trust. 
An inscription on this globe stresses the “late discoveries” and 
“celestiall observations of modern authors” used as sources of 
geographical information, suggesting that the makers preferred 
modern evidence to texts from antiquity. In this respect, the globe 
makers were perhaps influenced by the general intellectual trend 
in 17th century England to value experience and observation over 
ancient sources. This was a characteristic of the Royal Society, the 

prominent English scientific society founded in the 17th century.
Dunn, R. & Wallis, H. British globes up to 1850 (London, 1999).
Stephenson, E.L. Terrestrial and Celestial Globes (Yale, 1921).

The World in Your Hands: an Exhibition of Globes and 
Planetaria (London, 1994). 
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78 SIR JOHN NARBROUGH & 
OTHERS.

Account of Several Late Voyages and Discoveries to the South and 
North. Towards the Streights of Maggellen, the South Seas, the 
Vast Tracts of Land beyond Hollandia Nova, &c. also towards Nova 
Zembla, Greenland or Spitsberg, Groynland or Engrondland, &c. 
By Sir John Narborough, Captain Jasmen Tasman, Captain John 
Wood, and Frederick Marten of Hamburgh.To which ar annexed 
a large introduction and supplement, giving an account of other 

navigations to those regions of the globe.  
First Edition

London, 1694, 3 large folding maps and 18 engraved plates, 8vo, 
contemporary panelled calf, edited by T.Robinson.

£7,500

An important collection of voyages ‘evidently designed 
to illustrate current knowledge of the two outstanding 
geographical mysteries, the northern sea passage to East Asia and 
the existence of the supposed Southern Continent. Publication 
was closely linked to the Royal Society, a keen exponent of the 
important contribution to science that mariners could make 
by keeping detailed journals of their voyages. A fellow of the 
Society, Sir Tanceed Robinson, is usually credited as editor 
and the book is dedicated by its publishers, the Royal Society’s 
official printers to Samuel Pepys, who, in addition to his famous 
place in naval affairs,was a Fellow and President of the Society. 
It was widely read, sometimes in dire circumstances, such as by 
the survivors of the Wager(one of Anson’s support ships) who 
pored over a copy for navigational information when wrecked off 

the bleak coast of Patagonia.

The narratives of the two English voyages- Narbrough’s and Wood’s - are printed here for the first time. Narbrough’s expedition 
(1669-71) was the first English venture to the Pacific since that of Hawkins in 1593-94 and was the first such expedition to be 
officially sanctioned by the Admiralty. Instructed to make discoveries and to explore opportunities to breach the Spanish commercial 
monopoly over South America, Narbrough was forced by increasing hostility to turn back having reached Valdivia in Chili. His 
principal achievements were some careful observations of Patagonia and an excellent chart of the Straits of Magellan that remained 

standard for many years. 

Wood’s voyage was an attempt to find a north-east passage to Japan but was wrecked off Novaya Zemlya in 1676. The book ‘s introduction 
concludes against the existence of such a passage and agrees with Wood that Spitzbergen and Novaya Zemlya formed part of a single 
landmass. Martens’s description of his voyage to Spitzbergen in 1671, which includes valuable information on whaling in northern 
waters. The Interest in Tasman’s great voyage to the south in 1642, when he discovered Van Diemen’s Land(Tasmania) and New 
Zealand, presages the series of English attempts to locate the Southern Continent in the 18th century. The editor of the present 
volume follows the contemporary belief that such a continent enclosed the southern extremities of the Indian and Pacific oceans and 

he suggests that the Dutch may have discovered more than they had published.
Cox II, 262; Hill 1475
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PIRACY—BLACKBEARD.
ABEL BOYER,editor.

 T he Political State of Great Britain, for the 
Month of April, 1719… 

London: Printed for John Baker and T. Warner], 
April 1719. Vol 27. 

8vo (200 x 130mm). Title page, [323]-452 pp, later 
mottled calf gillt.

£6,000

SCARCE CONTEMPORARY ACCOUNT OF THE DEATH OF BLACKBEARD. 
Pages 443-444 of the present issue of the monthly journal The Political State of Great Britain carries an extract 
of a report from the Admiralty Office describing the death of the notorious pirate Edward Teach (or Edward 
Thatch), a.k.a. Blackbeard, who wreaked havoc on the Carolina coast from 1717-18. The account describes the 
deployment by Virginia Governor Alexander Spotswood of Captains Gordon and Brand in two sloops to confront 
and capture Blackbeard off the North Carolina coast: “On the 22d of November they had sight of the Pyrates 
Sloops ... and row’d up to them, when Thach himself hailed them, and asked from whence they came, and who they 
were? to which he was answer’d that he might see to whom they belonged by their Colours: Thereupon he drank 
Damnation to them, and said, that he would neither take nor give Quarter ... upon which he fired upon them ... The 
Fire continued between them for the space of an Hour, in which Time he killed or wounded great part of the Sloops 
Companies; but at length they clapp’d him on board with both Sloops, and behaving themselves gallantly, killed 
Thach himself, and Nine of his Men ... after the Action was over, Lieutenant Maynard ordered Thach’s Head to 
be cut off, which he hung under the Boltsprit of his Sloop, and carried it in that manner to Virginia, where those 

Pyrates who had been taken were hanged.” 

Contemporary material in print of the action that led to the death 
of Blackbeard are scarce. The account in The London Gazette (April 
25, 1719), however, is basically identical to the one presented here in 
Boyer’s periodical, both describing how Blackbeard was killed during 
the fight, and decapitated (evidently the head was needed as evidence, for 
Lieutenant Maynard to claim his bounty: 100 pounds Sterling). There 
are a few textual variations between the account given here and that in 
The London Gazette, such as “Whereupon” in one and “Thereupon” in 
the other, but they are basically identical, based on official accounts 

received from British naval officers in February, 1719. 
Copies of The Political State of Great Britain are very scarce; we cannot 
trace any issues for April,1719 of this journal in auction records other 
than the copy sold by Bonhams, April 7, 2014 in the Caren Archive, Lot 

37: $10,035. lacking the title page -  present here.
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82
PIRACY ACT

An Act for the more effectual Suppression of 
Piracy. 

London: Charles Bill and Thomas Newcombe, 1700
Folio,[2] pp 211-224. The 1698 Piracy Act, passed 
and printed in 1700, disbound from a collection of 
English statutes. This is a very good copy with the 

sewing intact.
£1,250

An act for the more effectual suppression of piracy, 
also known as the Piracy Act of 1698, was passed 
in the year 1700, during the eleventh and twelfth 
year of William the III (11 & 12 Will III, c. 7). The 
main purpose behind the statute was to make some 

corrections to the Offences at Sea Act 1536. 

In addition, the statute adds additional instances, not listed in the 
Offences at Sea Act of 1536, which expanded the legal definition 
of piracy as a capital crime. The first of these includes any subject 
of the crown who commits any act of piracy “under colour of any 
commission from any foreign prince or state.” Additionally, any 
commander who “piratically and feloniously run away with his or 
their ships”, anyone who may “consult, combine, or confederate” 
with any pirates, or “shall lay violent hands upon his commander 
whereby to hinder him from fighting” pirates who may be attempting 
to capture their vessel.This statute also added the offence of being 
an accessory to piracy. Under the 1700 statute, any individual who 
may “knowingly or willingly … aid and assist, or maintain, procure, 
command, counsel, or advise” and persons to commit any act of piracy 
“shall be deemed and adjudged to be accessory to such piracy”. This 
title of accessory was also extended to any persons who “receive, 
entertain, or conceal any such pirate or robber”.The statute then 
proceeds to explain what is required for these admiralty court 
sessions to function, how they will run, and what powers that 
statute grants to the commissioners. The commissioners can “call 
and assemble a court of admiralty when and as often as occasion 
shall require”. In addition, these courts shall consist of at least 
seven people who “are known merchants, factors, or planters, or 
such as are captains, lieutenants, or warrant officers” and who are 
“fitting and voting in the said court”. The statute also grants the 
commissioners of these vice-admiralty courts with “full power and 
authority” to issue warrants, summon the necessary witnesses, and 
“to do all thing necessary for the hearing and final determination 
of any case of piracy, robbery, or felony”. The statute then moves 
to instruct the commissioners on the proceedings of the courts 
in a significant amount of detail ranging from the oath that the 
president of the court must take, what actions were to be taken 
upon pleas of guilty or not guilty, and how to examine witnesses 

and give sentence.

In addition, the statute adds additional instances, not listed 
in the Offences at Sea Act of 1536, which expanded the legal 
definition of piracy as a capital crime. The first of these includes 
any subject of the crown who commits any act of piracy “under 
colour of any commission from any foreign prince or state.” 
Additionally, any commander who “piratically and feloniously 
run away with his or their ships”, anyone who may “consult, 
combine, or confederate” with any pirates, or “shall lay violent 
hands upon his commander whereby to hinder him from fighting” 
pirates who may be attempting to capture their vessel.This statute 
also added the offence of being an accessory to piracy. Under the 
1700 statute, any individual who may “knowingly or willingly … 
aid and assist, or maintain, procure, command, counsel, or advise” 
and persons to commit any act of piracy “shall be deemed and 
adjudged to be accessory to such piracy”. This title of accessory 
was also extended to any persons who “receive, entertain, or 
conceal any such pirate or robber”.These accessories “shall be 
enquired of, tried, heard, determined, and adjudged” following 
the statute of 1536 by Henry VIII and “shall suffer such pains of 

death” just as the pirates themselves would.
The majority of the cases tried under these admiralty courts 
followed the exact proceedings laid out in the 1700 statute. In 
addition, most pirates appeared to have been given a fair trial 
because, if the accused could not be confirmed to have taken 
part in the said piracy by witness testimony, they were often 
acquitted. However, in the admiralty court, murder was almost 
always considered the more serious charge. In fact, during a 
1737 case in which Edward Johnson and Nicholas Williams were 
being tried, the Counsel proceeded with the murder charge after 
stating: “I will not touch upon the Piracy, that will come under 
your consideration hereafter.” This shows that the Counsel 
prosecuted the accused for piracy only after the trial for murder 

was finished.
Provenance: Circular stamp of the ‘Birmingham Law Society.
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84 NATHANIEL PORTLOCK  

Nathaniel Portlock entered the Royal Navy in 1772 as an able seaman in the  St  Albans, commanded by 
Charles  Douglas. His rapid promotion to midshipman suggests previous experience in a merchant vessel. On 
30 March 1776 he was entered as master’s mate on board the Discovery, in which he participated in the third Pacific 
voyage of James Cook; he was transferred to the Resolution, also on the expedition, in August 1779. Returning to 
England before the expedition as a messenger, he passed his lieutenant’s examination on 7 Sept. 1780, at which date 

he was officially stated to be “more than 32.” He then served in the Channel fleet on the Firebrand.
In May  1785, Richard Cadman Etches and other merchants entered into a partnership, usually known as the 
King George’s Sound Company, in order to prosecute the maritime fur trade between the northwest coast and 
China. The owners appointed Portlock commander of the King George and of the expedition; George Dixon was 
to command her consort the Queen Charlotte. As Portlock wrote, “Both of us having accompanied Captain Cook 
in his last voyage into the Pacific Ocean, were deemed most proper for an adventure which required no common 
knowledge and experience.” Having sailed westwards around Cape Horn, the expedition made its first North 
American landfall in Cook Inlet (Alaska) on 19 July 1786, and came upon Russian traders there. Portlock soon 
noted a disparity in British and Russian methods of collecting furs: whereas he expected to barter for pelts and 
food with the local Indians, the Russians had brought native hunters with them and treated the locals harshly. 
The contrast was evident to the Indians as well, and at one point a native middle man requested armed assistance 

for his people against the Russians, but he was denied this aid.

A Voyage Round the World; but more particularly to the North-West Coast of 
America: Performed in 1785, 1786, 1787, and 1788, in the King George and 

Queen Charlotte, Captains Portlock and Dixon.
First Edition 

London: John Stockdale and George Goulding, 1789, Contemporary half 
calf gilt, uncut, later morocco label, Large 4to, (320 x 260mm). Engraved 
frontispiece portrait of Portlock, large folding engraved map of the Northwest 
Coast of America by J. Reid, 5 folding maps and 13 engraved plates and maps.

£4,000

Portlock had arrived late in the trading season, and his fur harvest was consequently 
poor. The two ships coasted southwards, but bad weather prevented their attempt, from 
23 to 28 September, to enter Nootka Sound (B.C.), where the two captains had agreed to 
winter, and so the expedition refitted at the Sandwich (Hawaiian) Islands. The following 
spring the ships returned to the northwest coast, arriving at Montague Island (Alaska) on 
24 April 1787. Some two weeks later Dixon was led by Indians to the Nootka, commanded 
by John Meares, who with his crew had passed a desperate winter in Prince William Sound 
(Alaska). Portlock provided assistance to make the ship seaworthy, and it was able to sail 
on 18 June. Meanwhile, having learned that Meares expected one of his company’s ships 
to arrive at Nootka Sound from China that month, Dixon in the Queen Charlotte had 

proceeded southwards to forestall it.
That winter Portlock and Dixon sailed separately to Macao (near Canton, People’s 
Republic of China), where their combined cargo of 2,552 skins realized 54,857 dollars. 
Proceeding then to England, they reached Margate roads in August  1788, bringing 
home a consignment of tea for the East India Company. Portlock’s account of the 
expedition, published in 1789, presents lists of the flora and fauna he observed, often 
with descriptions and illustrations, as well as ethnographic notes and a geographical 

record of the entire voyage.
Returning to service in the navy, Portlock was appointed to command the brig Assistant, 
in which he accompanied Captain William Bligh in 1791 on his second attempt to transport 
bread-fruit plants from Tahiti to the West Indies. The voyage was successful, and the 
Jamaican House of Assembly awarded 1,000 guineas to Bligh and 500 to Portlock. The 
ships returned to England in August 1793 and on 4 November Portlock was promoted 
commander. In 1799 he commanded the sloop Arrow, which on 9 September captured the 
Dutch vessel Draak. On 28 September he was advanced to captain, but does not appear to 
have had further employment at sea, perhaps owing to ill health. He died on 12 Sept. 1817 

in Greenwich Hospital.
Portlock had done well for himself; rising from inconspicuous beginnings, he had benefited 
from the experience and training of Cook’s third Pacific voyage. His subsequent commands 
in that ocean were important in demonstrating the growth of British commercial and 
imperial interests there. His second son, Joseph Ellison, became a major-general in the 

Royal Engineers and had a distinguished career in geology and natural history.
Hill 1376; Lada-Mocarski 42; Mitchell Library Cook 2453; Sabin 64389; Wagner 

Northwest Coast 738.
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86 WOODES ROGERS

A Cruising Voyage Round the World: First to the South Seas, thence to the East-Indies, and Homewards 
by the Cape of Good Hope. Begun in 1708, and Finish’d in 1711..Containing a Journal of all the Remarkable 
Transactions..  An Account of Alexander Selkirk’s living alone four years and four months on an island… 

Second Edition

London: Printed for A. Bell and B. Lintot, 1718, 8vo,  five folding maps, including a folding map of the 
world, contemporary speckled calf gilt,

£5,000
This work is an account one of the most colourful and swashbuckling voyages in all the literature written 

about the buccaneers.

Bristol was England’s second largest port, thriving on the growing 
trade with the American colonies. William Dampier persuaded 
the merchant and sea captain Woodes Rogers to join him in a 
circumnavigation (Dampier’s third) and to pursue the Spanish Treasure 
Galleons. The war of the Spanish Succession was still under way so 
Rogers and a prominent Bristol consortium of respected citizens 
were receptive to Dampier’s plans to plunder from privateering in the 

Pacific against England’s enemies, the French and the Spanish.
The consortium purchased two ships: the 320 tons, 30 guns Duke 
and the 260 tons, 26 guns Duchess. Dampier was to be the ‘pilot 
for the South Seas’. They left Bristol on 2 August 1708 and struck 
out for the long haul to Brazil via Cape Horn, sighting the coast 
on 14 November. Re-provisioned they arrived in the Pacific and set 
course for the Juan Fernandez Islands where they found and rescued 

Alexander Selkirk, the source for Defoe’s Robinson Crusoe.
After illness, near mutiny and unrest from unruly crews, the 
privateers captured the large ship Havre de Grace, attacked and 
plundered the Spanish stronghold  of Guayaquil in Ecuador. There 
was bitter arguments over the distribution of plunder but Rogers 

dealt severely

with the ringleaders and kept the rest of the crew in check. Their 
greatest prize was the capture of the Manila Treasure Ship - the 
galleon Nuestra Senora de la Encarnacion Disengano. During this 
engagement Rogers was hit on the jaw by musket shot, and had to 
wait until they made the long voyage to Batavia to have it properly 

attended by a doctor.
On October 1711, the battered little squadron sailed up the Thames 
to an enthusiastic reception. They brought back nearly £150,000 
from the Manila galleon, and even after legal fees, customs dues and 

payment to the East India Company there was still a fortune left.
Dampier had fulfilled his ambition of seizing a Spanish treasure ship, 
although he had difficulty acquiring his share of the spoils. Rogers 
went on to become Governor of the Bahamas and was instrumental 
in controlling piracy on the islands. He was also involved in the 

engagement and death of Edward Teach (Blackbeard).
An important narrative and one of the best known English 

buccaneering narratives.
Hill 1479; Howes R421; Cox I, 46; Sabin 72753; Cowan, p.194; Diana 

& Michael Preston. A Pirate of Exquisite Mind.
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88 GEORGE SHELVOCKE

A Voyage round the World by Way of the Great South Sea, Perform’d in the 
Years 1719, 20, 21, 22, in the Speedwell of London, of 24 Guns and 100 Men, 
(under His Majesty’s Commission to cruize on the Spaniards in the late War with 
the Spanish Crown) till she was cast away on the Island of Juan Fernandes, in May 
1720; and afterwards continu’d in the Recovery [sic], the Jesus Maria and Sacra 

Familia, &c. 
London: Printed for J. Senex, W. & J. Innys, J. Osborn & T. Longman, 1726.  (193 x 
120mm). Folding engraved map showing California as an island, 4 engraved plates, 
2 folding. Contemporary blind-panelled calf, spine with gilt-lettered morocco 

label.
£5,000

FIRST EDITION of one of the most famous buccaneering voyages. This privately-funded privateering voyage sought to duplicate the 
success of Woodes Rogers’ highly profitable voyage of 1708-1711. 

Shelvocke commanded the Speedwell and John Clipperton commanded the Success. They were jointly involved on raids against Spanish 
shipping on the west coast of South America. Shelvocke parted from Clipperton to conduct his own raids in Peru and to sail up the coast 
to Cabo San Lucas where he remained for some months and wrote one of the earliest descriptions of the Indians of Baja California. He 

also was one of the first to suggest the possibility of finding gold in California. 
Controversies surrounding the voyage began with his unjustified attack on a Portuguese Merchantman,which led to desertions and 
mutiny. It was while rounding Cape Horn that one of his crew shot an albatross, described in this work and later read by William 

Wordsworth who relayed it to Coleridge. It became an inspiration for his Rime of the Ancient Mariner. 
After a quick crossing of the Pacific to Guam and Canton where the Speedwell was sold, Shelvocke seems to have awarded himself more 
than double his share of the plunder. His return to England brought charges of piracy and embezzlement, and the publication of his 
account in 1726 brought charges of libel from his shipmate William Betagh who duly published his own account and rebuttal in 1728. 

However, Shelvocke went on to re- establish his reputation and died in 1742, age 67, a wealthy man due to his buccaneering.
Alden & Landis 726/192; Barrett 2261; Borba de Moraes II:796; Cowan I pp.211-212; Cowan II pp.581-582; Hill 1557; Howes S-383; 

Leighly California as an Island 159; Sabin 80158; Wagner Northwest Coast 530; Wagner Spanish Southwest 88..
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90 PASCOE THOMAS

A true and impartial journal of a voyage to the South-seas, and round the 
globe in his Majesty’s ship the Centurion, under command of commodore 
George Anson. Wherein all the material incidents during the said voyage, 
from its commencement in the year 1740 to its conclusion in 1744, are 
fully and faithfully related...., Together with some historical accounts 

of Chili, Peru, Mexico, and the empire of China....
First Edition

£3,500
London, S. Birt, J. Newbery & J. Collyer, 1745. 8vo. Contemporary calf 

gilt, (16), 347, 39 pp. 

Pascoe Thomas, a mathematical teacher on board 
the Centurion on George Anson’s circumnavigation, 
like many travellers before and after him, Thomas 
sought to capitalise on what he had seen by 
publishing his experiences by subscription, thereby 

increasing both his risk and profit in publishing. 
A scarce account of Anson’s voyage to harass Spanish 
shipping along the west coast of South America in 
1740-43, concluding with the capture of a Manila 
galleon carrying £400,000 in treasure.  Includes 
general historical accounts of Chile, Peru, Mexico, 
and China.  “Pascoe Thomas kept a full and faithful 
daily journal of the incidents of this important 
four-year voyage. Included are a very interesting 
list of subscribers names and an appendix giving an 
account of the treasure taken from the ‘Nuestra 
Signora del Buono Carmella’. This account of the 
voyage preceded the publication of the official 
account of Lord Anson’s voyage by three years” - 

Hill.

The final sentence concludes dispassionately that 
‘the Sight of so many dead Men and their Blood 
is a very great Discouragement to the Survivors’. 
Given that Anson’s voyage was tragic in many ways 
(the loss of all but one of the six ships, and of more 
than half of his men), the account called for a 

restrained narrator.
As well as the account of the treasure, the appendix 
discusses the dimensions of the ships, the motions of 
a comet seen on the coast of Mexico and tables of 

longitudes and latitudes.
Sabin 95437. Hill 1693. Cox I, pp.48-49. Palau 

331781.

GEORGE VANCOUVER. 
A Voyage of Discovery to the North Pacific Ocean, and 
round the World...performed in the years 1790, 1791, 1792, 
1793, 1794, and 1795, in the Discovery sloop of war, and 

armed tender Chatham...
First Edition

London: Printed for G.G. and J. Robinson, and J. Edwards, 
1798. First edition. Three quarto volumes  (301 x 239 mm.) 
plus folio atlas volume (560 x 430 mm), text volumes in 
contemporary full polished calf, folio atlas uniformly 
bound in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, [8], 
xxix, [1, blank], [2, ads], [4, contents], [2, list of plates], 432; 
[10], 504; [10], 505, [3, errata] pp. Eighteen engraved plates, 
one of which is a map in the text and Ten folding maps and 
six plates of profiles in the atlas volume. Complete with 

half-titles and errata. 
£25,000

George Vancouver was midshipman on board HMS Resolution, Cook’s second 
voyage and also accompanied Cook’s third voyage on board the Discovery.

In 1790 Vancouver was given command of the Discovery to take possession of 
Nootka Sound and to chart the coasts.

The voyage was mounted as a ‘grand-scale expedition to reclaim Britain’s 
rights, resulting from the Nootka Convention, at Nootka Sound, to 
thoroughly examine the coast south of 60° in order to find a possible passage 
to the Atlantic (North-West Passage); and to learn what establishments 

had been founded by other powers. 
This voyage became one of the most important ever made in the interests 
of geographical knowledge. Vancouver sailed by way of the Cape of Good 
Hope to Australia, where he discovered King George’s Sound and Cape 
Hood, then to New Zealand, Hawaii, and the Northwest Coast of America. 
In three seasons’ work Vancouver surveyed the coast of California; visited 
San Francisco and San Diego ... and other Spanish settlements in Alta 
California; settled the necessary formalities with the Spanish at Nootka; 
investigated the Strait of Juan de Fuca; discovered the Strait of Georgia; 
circumnavigated Vancouver Island; and disproved the existence of any 

passage between the Pacific and Hudson Bay.’
“His voyage is important not only for the magnificent charts and splendid 
views that accompanied it, but also for the valuable and extensive amount of 
information that it provided on the Indian tribes, and the physical features 
of the countries that he visited. It is one of the ‘classics’ of late eighteenth-
century geographical literature” (Howell). “Of all modern exploring 
voyages to the Pacific those of Cook, La Perouse and Vancouver were the 

most important”. Hill
(Howes). Cowan, p. 655. Graff 4456. Hill I, p. 303. Howes V23. Sabin 

98443. HBS 64761.

46. 47.



92 LIONEL WAFER
A new Voyage and description of the Isthmus of America. Giving 
an account of the author’s abode there, the form and make of the 
country, the coasts, hills, rivers, &c., woods, soil, weather, &c., 
trees, fruit, beasts, birds, fish, &c. The Indian inhabitants, their 
features, complexion, &c., their manners, customs, employments, 
marriages, feasts, hunting, computation, language, &c. With 

remarkable occurrences in the South-Sea and elsewhere.  
First Edition

London,Printed for James Knapton,1699. With engraved folding 
map, and 3 engraved folding plates, pp.  [8]. 224. [16], full polished 

contemporary calf gilt.
£3,500

Lionel Wafer (1640-1705) Welsh explorer, buccaneer and 
privateer.

A ship’s surgeon, Wafer made several voyages to the 
South Seas and visited the Malay Archipelago in 1676. 
The following year he settled in Jamaica to practise his 
profession. In 1679, however, two noted buccaneers named 
Cook and Linen convinced him to become a surgeon for their 

fleet.
In 1680, Wafer met William Dampier at Cartagena and 
joined in a privateering venture under the leadership of 

Bartholomew Sharp.
After a quarrel during an arduous overland journey, 
Wafer was marooned with four others in the Isthmus of 
Darien, where he stayed with the Cuna Indians. He spent his 
time gathering information about their culture, including 
their shamanism and a short vocabulary of their language. 
He also studied the natural history of the isthmus. The 
following year later, Wafer left the Indians, promising to 
return and marry the chief’s sister and bring back dogs from 
England. He fooled the buccaneers at first as he was dressed 
as an Indian, wearing body-paint and ornamented with a 
nose-ring. It took them some time to recognise him. Wafer 
reunited with Dampier, and after privateering with him on 

the Spanish Main until 1688, he settled in Philadelphia.
By 1690 Wafer was back in England. In 1695 he published 
A New Voyage and Description of the Isthmus of America, 
describing his adventures. It was translated into French 
(1706), German (1759), and Swedish (1789).The Darien 
Company hired him as an adviser when it was planning its 

settlement on the Isthmus in 1698.
Sabin 100940; Hill 313-314; Wing W193; European 

Americana 699/223; Field 1617
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A new Voyage and description of the Isthmus of America. 
Giving an account of the author’s abode there, the form and 
make of the country, the coasts, hills, rivers, &c., woods, soil, 
weather, &c., trees, fruit, beasts, birds, fish, &c. The Indian 
inhabitants, their features, complexion, &c., their manners, 
customs, employments, marriages, feasts, hunting, computation, 
language, &c. With remarkable occurrences in the South-Sea 
and elsewhere. To which are added, The Natural History of 
those parts, of a Fellow of the Royal Society: and Davis’s 

Expedition to the Gold Mines, in 1702.
Second and Enlarged Edition

London,Printed for James Knapton, 1704. With engraved 
folding map, and 3 engraved folding plates, full polished 
contemporary panelled calf gilt. Some restoration bat a very 

nice copy.
£3,500

Lionel Wafer (1640-1705) Welsh explorer, buccaneer and privateer.
A ship’s surgeon, Wafer made several voyages to the South Seas and visited the Malay Archipelago in 1676. The 
following year he settled in Jamaica to practise his profession. In 1679, however, two noted buccaneers named Cook 

and Linen convinced him to become a surgeon for their fleet.
In 1680, Wafer met William Dampier at Cartagena and joined in a privateering venture under the leadership of 

Bartholomew Sharp.
After a quarrel during an arduous overland journey, Wafer was marooned with four others in the Isthmus of Darien, 
where he stayed with the Cuna Indians. He spent his time gathering information about their culture, including their 
shamanism and a short vocabulary of their language. He also studied the natural history of the isthmus. The following 
year later, Wafer left the Indians, promising to return and marry the chief’s sister and bring back dogs from England. 
He fooled the buccaneers at first as he was dressed as an Indian, wearing body-paint and ornamented with a nose-ring. 
It took them some time to recognise him. Wafer reunited with Dampier, and after privateering with him on the Spanish 

Main until 1688, he settled in Philadelphia.
By 1690 Wafer was back in England. In 1695 he published this work A New Voyage and Description of the Isthmus of 
America, describing his adventures. This second edition was enlarged and published in 1704. It was translated into 
French (1706), German (1759), and Swedish (1789).The Darien Company hired him as an adviser when it was planning 

its settlement on the Isthmus in 1698.
Engraved Heraldic Bookplate of James, Earl of Derby, Lord of Man & ye Isles, 1702.
Sabin 100940; Hill 313-314; Wing W193; European Americana 699/223; Field 1617
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96 RICHARD WEST 
(ATTORNEY GENERAL)

An Important Document Addressed To Lords of 
the Admiralty and Governors of the American 
Plantations  Concerning The Confiscation of 
Pirate Goods and Establishing an Act that 
will allow Pirates to be Tried and Punished by 

Courts in the Colonies and Provinces.
June 1720, Manuscript, 24 pages in a neat and 

flowing hand, signed Richard West.                                                                          
£10,000

A Highly Important Document in The 
Attorney General’s Hand allowing Pirates 
to be tried and executed on foreign lands, 

particularly the Americas. 
The law required anyone accused of piracy 
to be brought to London and tried by the 
Admiralty Courts. This proved impractical, 
expensive and other than a few cases, i.e. 
Captain Quelch, the practise of appearing 
for trial in London was adhered to until this 
important document was produced and the act 

was passed.
This document was created by Richard West 
to address the problems with earlier acts in 
the late 17th century that allowed pirates 
to escape prosecution due to various legal 

loopholes.

In 1684, most colonial trials came to a halt 
when the English government decided that the 
colonies did not have jurisdiction to try any 

piracy cases.
The 1536 statute obligated colonial officials to 
ship accused pirates and witnesses to England 
to attend trial. Since a great deal of piracy 
took place in and around England’s distant 
colonies, the Offenses at Sea Act left a serious 
impediment to effectively dealing with sea 
bandits. As a later law read: ‘[I]t hath been 
found by Experience, that Persons committing 
Piracies, Robberies and Felonies on the Seas, in 
or near the East and West Indies, and in Places 
very remote, cannot be brought to condign 
Punishment without great Trouble and Charges 
in sending them into England to be tried within 
the Realm, as the said Statute directs, insomuch 
that many idle and profligate Persons have 
been thereby encouraged to turn Pirates, and 
betake themselves to that sort of wicked Life, 
trusting that they shall not, or at least cannot 
easily, be questioned for such their Piracies and 
Robberies, by reason of the great Trouble and 
Expence that will necessarily fall upon such as 
shall attempt to apprehend and prosecute them 
for the same’. . . .Colonial governments were 
interested in prosecuting pirates. But not if 
they had to foot the bill. Consequently, when 
they captured pirates, they often just let them 
go. The problem that this criminal “catch and 
release” policy created intensified in the late 
seventeenth and early eighteenth centuries 

when a new wave of pirates took to the sea.

The creation of regular colonial courts with the 
authority to try pirates proved to be a tremendous boon 
to the government’s assault on sea robbers. Parliament 
originally designed the 1700 Act to expire in only 
seven years. But owing to the great effect it had in 
permitting the more regular prosecution of pirates, 
Parliament renewed it several times following the War 
of the Spanish Succession and made the law permanent in 
1720 (this document). The Act for the More Effectual 
Suppression of Piracy stuck two additional thorns in the 
side of pirates. First, it treated active pirate sympathizers 
as accessories to piracy and stipulated the same 
punishments for them—death and property forfeiture—
as for actual pirates.According to the Act: ‘And whereas 
several evil-disposed Persons, in the Plantations and 
elsewhere, have contributed very much towards the 
Increase and Encouragement of Pirates .Be it enacted 
by the Authority aforesaid, That all and every Person 
and Persons whatsoever, who shall either on the Land, 
or upon the Seas, knowingly or wittingly set forth any 
Pirate, or aid and assist, or maintain, procure, command, 
counsel or devise any Person or Persons whatsoever, to 
do or commit any Piracies or Robberies upon the Seas . 
.[or shall] receive, entertain or conceal any such Pirate 
or Robber, or receive or take into his Custody any Ship, 
Vessel, Goods or Chattels, which have been by any such 
Pirate or Robber piratically and feloniously taken . 
.are hereby likewise declared .  to be accessary to such 
Piracy and Robbery and shall and may be adjudged as the 

Principals of such Piracies and Robberies’ .
Provenance: Sir Thomas Phillips collection, ms 31912
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98 WILLIAM WALES & 
WILLIAM BAYLY.

The Original Astronomical Observations, made 
in the course of a Voyage towards the South 
Pole, and Round the World, In His Majesty’s 

Ships the Resolution and Adventure.
First edition

London: W. and A. Strahan, 1777, 4to (288 x 
223mm.), engraved map and 3 plates, all folding 
or double-page, contemporary russia gilt, 

restored. 
£25,000

William Wales and W illiam Bayly  were appointed by the B oard of Longitude  to accompany  James Cook  on 
his  second voyage of 1772–75,  with Wales accompanying Cook aboard the Resolution. Wales’ brother-in-law 
Charles Green, had been the astronomer appointed by the Royal Society to observe the 1769 transit of Venus and 

had died during the return leg of Cook’s first voyage. 
The primary objective of Wales and Bayly was to test Larcum Kendall’s K1 chronometer, based on the H4 of John 
Harrison. Wales compiled a log book of the voyage, recording locations and conditions, the use and testing of 
the instruments entrusted to him, as well as making many observations of the people and places encountered on 

the voyage. The Original Astronomical Observations was published at the expense of the Board of Longitude.
Following his return, Wales was commissioned to write the official astronomical account of Cook’s first voyage 

in 1778.Wales sailed with Cook on all three of his voyages
He became Master of the Royal Mathematical School at Christ’s Hospital and was elected a Fellow of the Royal 

Society in 1776. Amongst Wales’ pupils at Christ’s Hospital were Samuel Taylor Coleridge and Charles Lamb. 
He was nominated by the First Lord of the Admiralty, Earl Spencer, and his appointment confirmed 5 December 
1795. He was appointed as Secretary of the Board of Longitude in 1795, serving in that position until his death 

in 1798. 
Cox I, 61

CORNEILLE WYTFLIET

Histoire Vniverselle des Indes, 
Orientales et Occidentales. Divisée 
en Devx Livres Le Premier par 
Corn[e]ille Wytfliet: Le second par 
Ant[onio] M[agini] & Avtres Historiens. 
A Douay: Aux despens de François 
Fabri, 1607. Second French Edition, 
Folio (307 x 204mm), 3 parts in one 
volume, with 3 engraved title-pages 
and 19 double-page engraved maps, 

Contemporary limp vellum. 
£20,000

The First Atlas Devoted Solely to the Americas.
This atlas was first published in 1597. The maps in this second French edition are printed from the same copper 

plates.
Wytfliet’s maps are the first or among the earliest to describe specific regions of North and South America. In line 
with contemporary tradition, the accompanying text describes the geography, natural history and ethnography of 
the entire continent. Based on decades of expeditions, the atlas provides historical views of so many well-known 

voyages by world famous explorers, as well as of the second level of discoverers such as Diego Veláz. 
These maps reflect the state of geographical knowledge at the critical historical juncture between the age of 
discovery and the period of exploration and colonization. Wytfliet was the Secretary to the Council of Brabant 

where he was informed of the latest developments in exploration and discovery.
The second part of the work, relating to the Oriental Indies, is new, occupies 52 pages, and is written by Giovanni 
Antonio Magini and other historians. It has been conjectured (see European Americana, Phillips, et al.) that 
the second part, which mentions Cabral’s discovery of Brazil, perhaps derives from Giovanni Antonio Magini’s 

commentaries on Ptolemy’s Geographiæ...libri octo (first published at Venice in 1596).
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